

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 1 Schoolgirl Year 9 Double Scull					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	05.06 Monte Sant' Angelo Elouise Stephens, Lotte Ravesteijn	3	2:02.86 (1) 2:02.86	4:12.01 2:09.15	0.00	+0.00
2	05.05 MLC School Phoebe Zein, Eliza Kershaw Macdonald	8	2:06.75 (2) 2:06.75	4:19.21 2:12.46	7.20	+7.20
3	05.10 Pymble Ladies' Adison Seeto, Ainslie Raymond	7	2:12.26 (4) 2:12.26	4:28.81 2:16.55	9.60	+16.80
4	05.07 Newcastle Grammar Jorja Bramble, Roxanna Brown	5	2:12.07 (3) 2:12.07	4:32.01 2:19.94	3.20	+20.00
5	05.14 Redlands Niamh Carter, Lara Doyle	4	2:15.67 (6) 2:15.67	4:36.99 2:21.32	4.98	+24.98
6	05.15 Tara School Malaika Hussein, Hannah Ryan	1	2:14.47 (5) 2:14.47	4:41.08 2:26.61	4.09	+29.07
7	05.17 Wenona Alice Stringer, Olive Thangaraj	6	2:20.33 (8) 2:20.33	4:42.01 2:21.68	0.93	+30.00
8	05.01 Barker College Juliette Mills, Anika Stanbury	9	2:19.19 (7) 2:19.19	4:49.85 2:30.66	7.84	+37.84
9	05.13 Radford College 2 Olivia Zhang, Katya Levics	2	2:23.81 (9) 2:23.81	4:54.85 2:31.04	5.00	+42.84
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 39) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 2 Schoolgirl Year 9 Double Scull					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	05.02 Blaxland High Emily Boyes, Viti Young	7	2:02.47 (1) 2:02.47	4:13.15 2:10.68	0.00	+0.00
2	05.03 Blue Mountains Grammar Sophia Whitelaw, Jessica Harris	1	2:08.19 (2) 2:08.19	4:16.68 2:08.49	3.53	+3.53
3	05.04 Canberra Grammar Jacqueline Spark, Madeleine Miller	5	2:11.41 (4) 2:11.41	4:22.34 2:10.93	5.66	+9.19
4	05.09 Orana Maya Skocilas, Mannon Castro	4	2:12.15 (5) 2:12.15	4:23.98 2:11.83	1.64	+10.83
5	05.12 Radford College 1 Lilly Soderblom, Disha Sharma	6	2:10.48 (3) 2:10.48	4:30.32 2:19.84	6.34	+17.17
6	05.08 North Sydney Girls Allison Zheng, Ashleigh Du	2	2:16.78 (7) 2:16.78	4:34.67 2:17.89	4.35	+21.52
7	05.18 Loreto Kirribilli 1 Henrietta Russell, Phoebe Fisk	8	2:15.18 (6) 2:15.18	4:47.36 2:32.18	12.69	+34.21
8	05.11 Queenwood Safari Taylor, Claire Hummel	3	2:31.32 (8) 2:31.32	5:06.05 2:34.73	18.69	+52.90
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 39) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 3 Schoolgirl Year 9 Single Scull					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	06.04 Barker College Taylor Grayson	2	2:11.15 (1) 2:11.15	4:31.85 2:20.70	0.00	+0.00
2	06.02 Ascham 2 Isabelle Bugg	6	2:16.33 (2) 2:16.33	4:38.89 2:22.56	7.04	+7.04
3	06.12 St Andrews Cathedral Lilie Bennett	8	2:17.22 (3) 2:17.22	4:40.18 2:22.96	1.29	+8.33
4	06.13 Tara School Mareya Karoutzos	1	2:24.20 (4) 2:24.20	4:53.52 2:29.32	13.34	+21.67
5	06.14 Wenona Arya Mahajan	4	3:16.18 (5) 3:16.18	6:38.20 3:22.02	104.68	+126.3
	06.03 Ascham 3 Ariel Knobelmann	3	SCRATCHED			
	06.06 Loreto Normanhurst 1 Anna Cabuil	5	SCRATCHED			
	06.10 Pymble Ladies' Adison Seeto	7	SCRATCHED			
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 40) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 4 Schoolgirl Year 9 Single Scull					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	06.07 N Beaches Secondary Elyse Coates	8	2:09.25 (2) 2:09.25	4:28.54 2:19.29	0.00	+0.00
2	06.01 Ascham 1 Chloe Hitchens	5	2:07.04 (1) 2:07.04	4:34.31 2:27.27	5.77	+5.77
3	06.08 Newcastle Grammar Heidi Mckensey	3	2:20.98 (4) 2:20.98	4:42.86 2:21.88	8.55	+14.32
4	06.16 Abbotsleigh Matilda Ma-Conis	1	2:17.63 (3) 2:17.63	4:44.71 2:27.08	1.85	+16.17
5	06.09 North Sydney Girls Jessica Zhao	7	2:25.10 (5) 2:25.10	4:53.42 2:28.32	8.71	+24.88
6	06.15 Wenona Chloe Benfield	4	2:26.74 (6) 2:26.74	4:57.98 2:31.24	4.56	+29.44
7	06.05 Loreto Kirribilli 1 Sophie Duffy	6	2:28.17 (7) 2:28.17	5:06.64 2:38.47	8.66	+38.10
	06.11 Pymble Ladies' 1 Arabella Wheatley	2	SCRATCHED			
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 40) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 5 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	12.12 St Catherine's NSW G.Lewis,P.Sherrard,A.Innes,S.Rupnik Williams,c:C.Lynam	3	1:53.88 (1) 1:53.88	3:51.53 1:57.65	0.00	+0.00
2	12.06 PLC Sydney W.Swift,C.La,G.Moodie,K.Rasica,c:H.Angwin	6	2:03.49 (4) 2:03.49	4:07.32 2:03.83	15.79	+15.79
3	12.01 Canberra Girls Grammar K.Tarver,L.Kordaris*,M.Story,G.Disney,c:O.McBryde	8	2:02.83 (3) 2:02.83	4:07.67 2:04.84	0.35	+16.14
4	12.10 Redlands T.O'Flynn,E.Simpson,L.Soste,I.Solgaard,c:T.Sloot	4	2:02.17 (2) 2:02.17	4:08.00 2:05.83	0.33	+16.47
5	12.09 Radford College R.Humphries,C.Hodgkinson,M.Vosen,P.Fox,c:S.Layton	5	2:04.97 (5) 2:04.97	4:15.34 2:10.37	7.34	+23.81
6	12.17 Barker College C.Yue,L.Crocker,P.Xu,L.Stimoli,c:B.Li	2	2:12.07 (6) 2:12.07	4:26.09 2:14.02	10.75	+34.56
7	12.15 Monte Sant' Angelo D.Conlon,C.Doyle,A.Wrightson,S.Mills,c:A.Micevski	7	2:15.95 (7) 2:15.95	4:41.73 2:25.78	15.64	+50.20
Progress : 1,2,3->Final (Race 47); Rest->Eliminated					*substitute	

Race 6 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	12.13 Sydney Girls A.Considine,S.Alexander,M.Williams,A.Rao,c:L.Shi	6	1:55.44 (1) 1:55.44	3:55.39 1:59.95	0.00	+0.00
2	12.07 Pymble Ladies' Z.Kinniburgh,A.Taubenschlag,O.Norton,A.Pennington,c:M.Naito	4	1:56.29 (2) 1:56.29	3:56.19 1:59.90	0.80	+0.80
3	12.02 Canberra Grammar G.Byron,A.Mitchell,E.Bodman,E.Stephens,c:A.Reiner	5	2:00.70 (3) 2:00.70	4:06.60 2:05.90	10.41	+11.21
4	12.05 Loreto Normanhurst S.Mitchell,G.West,A.Eisenhauer,E.Ogilvie,c:A.Simon	7	2:02.98 (4) 2:02.98	4:10.44 2:07.46	3.84	+15.05
5	12.18 Daramalan G.York,B.Pham,C.Uzabeaga,G.Tansley,c:M.York	3	2:05.07 (5) 2:05.07	4:19.96 2:14.89	9.52	+24.57
6	12.19 Orana M.Jacey,N.Lejeune,J.Newham,A.Toms,c:A.Manning	2	2:05.42 (6) 2:05.42	4:23.45 2:18.03	3.49	+28.06
Progress : 1,2,3->Final (Race 47); Rest->Eliminated						

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 7 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Heat 3	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	12.08 Queenwood S.Faingaanuku,I.Mcmillan,B.Tompson,C.Mcwilliam,c:A.Holme	5	1:55.08 (1) 1:55.08	3:53.86 1:58.78	0.00	+0.00
2	12.11 Roseville G.Rye,L.Coonan,P.Robertson,A.Eburne,c:B.Lawrence	7	1:57.10 (2) 1:57.10	3:58.73 2:01.63	4.87	+4.87
3	12.04 Loreto Kirribilli 1 Z.Luce,C.Crino,M.Di Giovanni,S.Mansfield,c:C.Clarkin	2	1:57.49 (3) 1:57.49	3:59.05 2:01.56	0.32	+5.19
4	12.14 Tara School E.Jiang,N.Ji,K.Li,R.Liu,c:C.Ghoy	6	1:59.59 (4) 1:59.59	4:04.95 2:05.36	5.90	+11.09
5	12.16 North Sydney Girls 1 I.Liu,S.Wang,L.Tang,F.Moy,c:A.Shasidharan	3	2:07.67 (5) 2:07.67	4:20.03 2:12.36	15.08	+26.17
6	12.03 Hunter Valley Grammar L.Sutherland,G.Taylor,I.Nichols,A.Rossouw*,c:M.Geraghty	4	2:12.27 (6) 2:12.27	4:29.35 2:17.08	9.32	+35.49
Progress : 1,2,3->Final (Race 47); Rest->Eliminated						*substitute

Race 8 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 3					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	10.13 Sydney Girls L.Jin,C.Li,J.Zhou,C.Zankl,c:S.Jiang	7	2:00.68 (1) 2:00.68	4:04.19 2:03.51	0.00	+0.00
2	10.08 Pymble Ladies' E.Englund,P.Pockley,L.Simpson,E.Raaff,c:B.Hebblewhite	4	2:01.06 (2) 2:01.06	4:06.82 2:05.76	2.63	+2.63
3	10.09 Queenwood T.Calveley,C.Garner,C.Yates,G.Wyrill,c:I.McNee	6	2:03.14 (3) 2:03.14	4:07.87 2:04.73	1.05	+3.68
4	10.15 Canberra Grammar I.Morgan,A.Rajic,G.Ring,A.Webb,c:T.Constance	2	2:10.50 (4) 2:10.50	4:26.21 2:15.71	18.34	+22.02
5	10.04 Loreto Normanhurst 3 M.Curtin,L.Barker,H.Lampe,G.Lander,c:F.Manion	8	2:15.25 (5) 2:15.25	4:34.50 2:19.25	8.29	+30.31
6	10.07 PLC Sydney G.Logan,A.Boyle,C.Lau,I.Macfarlane,c:A.Gooderick	3	2:17.31 (6) 2:17.31	4:37.54 2:20.23	3.04	+33.35
	10.11 Roseville S.Yu,L.Ryan,C.Rolleston,E.Xu,c:S.Baird	5	SCRATCHED			
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 45) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 9 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 3					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	10.03 Loreto Kirribilli 3 C.Coss,M.Warburton,A.Cooper,G.Murrell,c:A.Stock	2	2:02.65 (2) 2:02.65	4:05.96 2:03.31	0.00	+0.00
2	10.12 St Catherine's NSW L.Oranje,A.Fletcher,G.Campbell,L.Foster,c:M.Ross	5	2:01.51 (1) 2:01.51	4:07.49 2:05.98	1.53	+1.53
3	10.10 Redlands O.Collins,G.Bernath,Z.Potter*,I.Monty,c:Z.Trevena	4	2:02.97 (3) 2:02.97	4:14.93 2:11.96	7.44	+8.97
4	10.01 Canberra Girls Grammar C.Ryall*,K.Tsoulias,C.Templeton,S.Willemsen-Bell,c:S.Taubenschlag	6	2:09.19 (4) 2:09.19	4:20.96 2:11.77	6.03	+15.00
5	10.16 Daramalan A.Lipinski,F.Quigley,E.Sena,J.Winterbottom,c:P.McAuliffe	3	2:21.55 (5) 2:21.55	4:46.64 2:25.09	25.68	+40.68
6	10.14 Tara School C.Le Lievre,N.Singh,A.Toia,V.Eaton,c:A.Rouse	7	2:22.25 (6) 2:22.25	4:57.63 2:35.38	10.99	+51.67
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 45) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						*substitute

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 10 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 2					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	11.09 Pymble Ladies' G.Curtis,H.Murphy,M.Sherry,G.Yuen,c:E.Bartrop	5	2:03.29 (2) 2:03.29	4:11.24 2:07.95	0.00	+0.00
2	11.15 Sydney Girls E.Devlin,V.Tan,A.Ren,A.Gao,c:J.Zhao	3	2:03.60 (3) 2:03.60	4:11.84 2:08.24	0.60	+0.60
3	11.11 Radford College E.Conlon,L.Clews,A.Rath,N.Costanzo,c:I.Pragasam	7	2:01.49 (1) 2:01.49	4:12.88 2:11.39	1.04	+1.64
4	11.05 Loreto Normanhurst 2 P.Gill,A.Johnson,A.Smith,E.Pennington,c:A.Clarke	1	2:06.09 (4) 2:06.09	4:17.69 2:11.60	4.81	+6.45
5	11.13 Roseville K.Wu,G.Boghossian,S.Benn,A.Shadforth,c:C.Coleman	8	2:08.23 (5) 2:08.23	4:18.39 2:10.16	0.70	+7.15
6	11.10 Queenwood Z.Elliott,L.Skulina,S.Hunt,Z.Fenwick,c:H.Stepa	9	2:18.51 (8) 2:18.51	4:24.18 2:05.67	5.79	+12.94
7	11.08 PLC Sydney C.Ewing,V.Russell,I.Wadland,J.Burrows,c:Z.Khanbhai	2	2:09.99 (6) 2:09.99	4:27.65 2:17.66	3.47	+16.41
8	11.16 Tara School N.Wu,S.Lu,S.Mccartney,E.Wong,c:A.Grover	6	2:10.28 (7) 2:10.28	4:30.07 2:19.79	2.42	+18.83
9	11.17 Monte Sant' Angelo C.Phillips,M.Rowe,A.Reade,M.McFadden,c:A.Walsh	4	2:19.41 (9) 2:19.41	4:46.54 2:27.13	16.47	+35.30
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 46) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 11 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 2					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	11.04 Loreto Kirribilli 2 P.Kevin,C.Saunders,A.Kovacs,C.Reeves,c:C.Olesnicky	7	2:00.91 (1) 2:00.91	4:05.59 2:04.68	0.00	+0.00
2	11.14 St Catherine's NSW E.Liston,S.Olenderok-Smith,G.Smit,E.Lloyd,c:Z.Shew	8	2:01.48 (2) 2:01.48	4:06.22 2:04.74	0.63	+0.63
3	11.12 Redlands S.Kaye,S.Charles,A.Crennan,L.Forsyth,c:M.Radich	5	2:02.85 (3) 2:02.85	4:10.66 2:07.81	4.44	+5.07
4	11.01 Canberra Girls Grammar E.Tarver,D.O'Connor*,A.Irvine,G.Barmin,c:F.Baseby	2	2:09.61 (5) 2:09.61	4:18.58 2:08.97	7.92	+12.99
5	11.02 Canberra Grammar A.Allen,E.Mandic,E.Worboys,A.Moulis,c:D.Berg	6	2:08.28 (4) 2:08.28	4:22.75 2:14.47	4.17	+17.16
6	11.20 Daramalan I.Steinman,S.Mansfield,S.Papanicolaou,S.Woodin,c:R.Staerker-Ashby	3	2:16.23 (7) 2:16.23	4:31.14 2:14.91	8.39	+25.55
7	11.18 North Sydney Girls L.Tan,A.Yang,A.Deng,C.Yi,c:Z.Mawhinney	9	2:15.74 (6) 2:15.74	4:37.01 2:21.27	5.87	+31.42
8	11.06 MLC School 1 M.Kanthathas,A.Xu,A.Abernethy,J.Blake,c:S.McNamara	4	2:25.87 (9) 2:25.87	4:39.78 2:13.91	2.77	+34.19
9	11.19 MLC School 2 A.Mansfield,N.Keast,L.Wai,I.Warusavitarn,c:J.Feng	1	2:23.80 (8) 2:23.80	4:58.56 2:34.76	18.78	+52.97
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 46) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

\*substitute

Race 12 Schoolgirl Double Scull						Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins
1	13.09 Radford College Edana Hosking, Sian Fitzgerald	7	1:59.76 (1) 1:59.76	4:11.44 (2) 2:11.68	6:25.08 (1) 2:13.64	8:37.67 2:12.59	0.00 +0.00
2	13.08 Pymble Ladies' Rhiannon Castle, Catherine Gavagna	2	2:00.78 (2) 2:00.78	4:11.22 (1) 2:10.44	6:26.96 (2) 2:15.74	8:40.17 2:13.21	2.50 +2.50
3	13.05 MLC School 2 Jody Feng, Amelia Glastonbury	3	2:08.34 (3) 2:08.34	4:22.10 (4) 2:13.76	6:36.60 (3) 2:14.50	8:46.83 2:10.23	6.66 +9.16
4	13.07 Newcastle Grammar Jemima McKensy, Audrey Alexander Lacey	5	2:08.58 (4) 2:08.58	4:21.51 (3) 2:12.93	6:43.43 (4) 2:21.92	9:00.77 2:17.34	13.94 +23.10
5	13.06 MLC School 3 Pascale Simington, Sasha Kovarik	6	2:13.35 (5) 2:13.35	4:35.52 (5) 2:22.17	7:02.79 (5) 2:27.27	9:23.76 2:20.97	22.99 +46.09
6	13.02 Barker College Ruby Grace, Georgia Spicer	4	2:22.34 (6) 2:22.34	4:53.67 (6) 2:31.33	7:31.17 (6) 2:37.50	10:01.59 2:30.42	37.83 +83.92
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 42) + 1 Next Fastest Crew							

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 13 Schoolgirl Double Scull							Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	13.03 Canberra Girls Grammar Samantha Burns, Caitlin Nattey	4	1:54.11 (1) 1:54.11	3:59.74 (1) 2:05.63	6:12.00 (1) 2:12.26	8:23.91 2:11.91	0.00	+0.00
2	13.01 Ascham 1 Audrey Abeywickrema, Portia Koczkar	3	1:57.00 (2) 1:57.00	4:03.93 (2) 2:06.93	6:13.35 (2) 2:09.42	8:24.57 2:11.22	0.66	+0.66
3	13.04 MLC School Tessa Tomkins, Francesca Morrison	6	2:02.43 (3) 2:02.43	4:14.33 (3) 2:11.90	6:26.25 (3) 2:11.92	8:33.03 2:06.78	8.46	+9.12
4	13.12 Pymble Ladies' 2 Chiara Calvani, Aspen Moore	7	2:11.40 (4) 2:11.40	4:32.50 (4) 2:21.10	6:51.91 (4) 2:19.41	9:07.94 2:16.03	34.91	+44.03
5	13.10 Sydney Girls Aparna Hari, Sarah Blaney	5	2:14.76 (5) 2:14.76	4:39.18 (5) 2:24.42	7:06.18 (5) 2:27.00	9:29.87 2:23.69	21.93	+65.96

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 42) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

Race 14 Schoolgirl Single Scull							Heat 1			
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins			
1	14.16 St Vincent's College Siara Ortolani	3	2:06.00 (1) 2:06.00	4:19.81 (1) 2:13.81	6:40.34 (1) 2:20.53	9:03.34 2:23.00	0.00	+0.00		
2	14.08 Model Farms HS Amelia de Villiers	1	2:06.66 (2) 2:06.66	4:26.67 (2) 2:20.01	6:53.35 (2) 2:26.68	9:07.65 2:14.30	4.31	+4.31		
3	14.18 Wenona Maeve Maloney	2	2:13.70 (4) 2:13.70	4:32.95 (3) 2:19.25	6:58.18 (4) 2:25.23	9:18.28 2:20.10	10.63	+14.94		
4	14.04 Reddam House Poppy Hartley	9	2:11.25 (3) 2:11.25	4:34.19 (4) 2:22.94	6:58.17 (3) 2:23.98	9:18.81 2:20.64	0.53	+15.47		
5	14.10 Newcastle Grammar Melissa Carpenter	4	2:18.26 (5) 2:18.26	4:43.99 (5) 2:25.73	7:11.36 (5) 2:27.37	9:34.07 2:22.71	15.26	+30.73		
6	14.05 Loreto Normanhurst Elyana Qutami	7	2:18.88 (6) 2:18.88	4:47.37 (6) 2:28.49	7:19.21 (6) 2:31.84	9:45.29 2:26.08	11.22	+41.95		
7	14.13 Ponds High Giovanna Tabanag	5	2:21.98 (8) 2:21.98	4:53.79 (8) 2:31.81	7:27.12 (7) 2:33.33	10:05.83 2:38.71	20.54	+62.49		
8	14.02 Barker College Rosie Fairbairn	8	2:19.35 (7) 2:19.35	4:51.69 (7) 2:32.34	7:31.02 (8) 2:39.33	10:25.37 2:54.35	19.54	+82.03		
	14.11 North Sydney Girls Krishni Bhulani	6	SCRATCHED							

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 43) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

Race 15 Schoolgirl Single Scull							Heat 2			
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins			
1	14.07 Loreto Normanhurst 3 Neve Tierney	1	2:02.11 (1) 2:02.11	4:11.27 (1) 2:09.16	6:25.08 (1) 2:13.81	8:39.66 2:14.58	0.00	+0.00		
2	14.12 PLC Sydney Sarah Bebbington	3	2:09.39 (2) 2:09.39	4:25.24 (2) 2:15.85	6:46.69 (2) 2:21.45	9:05.87 2:19.18	26.21	+26.21		
3	14.01 Ascham 1 Felicity Errington	4	2:11.56 (3) 2:11.56	4:28.67 (3) 2:17.11	6:48.36 (3) 2:19.69	9:09.01 2:20.65	3.14	+29.35		
4	14.06 Loreto Normanhurst Jessica Lenehan	6	2:12.91 (5) 2:12.91	4:33.96 (4) 2:21.05	6:57.32 (4) 2:23.36	9:18.45 2:21.13	9.44	+38.79		
5	14.03 Canberra Grammar Imogen Horn	7	2:12.30 (4) 2:12.30	4:35.60 (5) 2:23.30	7:01.62 (5) 2:26.02	9:24.84 2:23.22	6.39	+45.18		
	14.19 Wenona Georgina Stevenson	2	SCRATCHED							
	14.09 Newcastle Grammar Alice Macready	5	DID NOT START							
	14.15 Radford College Edana Hosking	8	SCRATCHED							

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 43) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 16 Schoolgirl Year 10 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1							Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	19.05 Radford College Smith,Guenther,Turner,Brennan,c:Barlin	3	1:52.24 (1) 1:52.24	3:49.61 (1) 1:57.37	5:48.34 (1) 1:58.73	7:48.09 1:59.75	0.00	+0.00
2	19.03 Pymble Ladies' Naito,Leahy,Porter,Shanahan,c:Goddard	5	1:53.84 (3) 1:53.84	3:51.82 (2) 1:57.98	5:50.14 (2) 1:58.32	7:53.42 2:03.28	5.33	+5.33
3	19.10 Daramalan York,Jahne,Neighbour,Staerker-Ashby,c:Olive	4	1:52.76 (2) 1:52.76	3:53.66 (3) 2:00.90	5:56.94 (3) 2:03.28	7:55.99 1:59.05	2.57	+7.90
4	19.06 Redlands Polok,Wainberg,Hugman,Attard,c:Pedro Inacio	7	1:56.91 (4) 1:56.91	3:57.90 (4) 2:00.99	6:06.57 (4) 2:08.67	8:12.18 2:05.61	16.19	+24.09
5	19.07 Sydney Girls Song,Keppie,Pham,Moniaga,c:Moritz	6	2:03.84 (5) 2:03.84	4:16.01 (5) 2:12.17	6:30.34 (5) 2:14.33	8:39.86 2:09.52	27.68	+51.77

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 51) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

Race 17 Schoolgirl Year 10 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1							Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	19.01 Canberra Girls Grammar Watts,Walker,Frost,King,c:Miller	6	1:49.99 (1) 1:49.99	3:45.63 (1) 1:55.64	5:43.90 (1) 1:58.27	7:41.60 1:57.70	0.00	+0.00
2	19.04 Queenwood Lamb,Markram,Gapaillard,Hardie,c:Chen	7	1:58.44 (2) 1:58.44	4:03.59 (2) 2:05.15	6:09.06 (2) 2:05.47	8:14.03 2:04.97	32.43	+32.43
3	19.09 North Sydney Girls Dai,Zhang,Wang,Thomas,c:Ma	3	2:01.98 (4) 2:01.98	4:10.27 (3) 2:08.29	6:20.74 (3) 2:10.47	8:29.76 2:09.02	15.73	+48.16
4	19.02 PLC Sydney Saha,Young,Bebbington,Burge,c:Chang	5	2:04.38 (5) 2:04.38	4:14.95 (5) 2:10.57	6:26.04 (4) 2:11.09	8:36.22 2:10.18	6.46	+54.62
5	19.08 Tara School Chauhan,Xie,Sha,Ye,c:Wilkins	4	2:00.39 (3) 2:00.39	4:12.83 (4) 2:12.44	6:30.90 (5) 2:18.07	8:45.63 2:14.73	9.41	+64.03

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 51) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

Race 18 Schoolgirl Year 8 Double Scull							Heat 1	
CONSOLIDATED								

Race 19 Schoolgirl Year 8 Double Scull							Heat 2	
CONSOLIDATED								

Race 20 Schoolgirl Year 8 Single Scull					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	24.12 The Armidale School Georgia Henderson	6	2:07.95 (1) 2:07.95	4:20.51 2:12.56	0.00	+0.00
2	24.07 Newcastle Grammar Kensington Steele	3	2:20.22 (2) 2:20.22	4:47.26 2:27.04	26.75	+26.75
3	24.06 Nepean Maiya Edwards	5	2:26.78 (3) 2:26.78	4:57.26 2:30.48	10.00	+36.75
4	24.02 Ascham 1 Ingse Dive	8	2:36.80 (4) 2:36.80	5:28.54 2:51.74	31.28	+68.03
5	24.11 St Luke's Kate Fewtrell	7	2:49.40 (5) 2:49.40	5:40.68 2:51.28	12.14	+80.17
	24.15 Hunter Valley Grammar Eliza Barrett	1	SCRATCHED			
	24.10 Redlands Eliana Angus	2	SCRATCHED			
	24.03 Canberra Grammar Darcy Berg	4	SCRATCHED			

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 55) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 21 Schoolgirl Year 8 Single Scull					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	24.01 Alexandria Park Community Scho Kelly Clifton	3	2:08.21 (1) 2:08.21	4:43.26 2:35.05	0.00	+0.00
2	24.13 Wenona Heidi Heap	6	2:16.47 (2) 2:16.47	4:49.34 2:32.87	6.08	+6.08
3	24.05 N Beaches Secondary Amélie Kemper-Massie	2	2:25.07 (3) 2:25.07	4:55.29 2:30.22	5.95	+12.03
4	24.08 Newcastle Grammar Meghna Lakkundi	5	2:29.72 (4) 2:29.72	5:14.17 2:44.45	18.88	+30.91
5	24.14 Pymble Ladies' Sanaa Kapoor	8	2:39.83 (5) 2:39.83	5:29.85 2:50.02	15.68	+46.59
6	24.09 North Sydney Girls Ada Wen	4	2:40.26 (6) 2:40.26	5:30.21 2:49.95	0.36	+46.95
	24.04 Loreto Kirribilli 1 Samara Wilkinson	7	SCRATCHED			
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 55) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 22 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 3					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	26.09 Pymble Ladies' A.Murphy,P.Roberts,E.Willets,A.Wheatley*,c:R.Kirkby	4	1:53.51 (1) 1:53.51	3:53.03 1:59.52	0.00	+0.00
2	26.11 Redlands O.Paul,R.Garcia-Wood,L.Maher,M.Codrington,c:A.Koopmans	5	1:57.49 (2) 1:57.49	3:57.74 2:00.25	4.71	+4.71
3	26.13 St Catherine's NSW L.Adams,T.Morgan,L.Connell,E.Griffin-Peters,c:C.Lynam	3	2:00.53 (3) 2:00.53	4:06.93 2:06.40	9.19	+13.90
4	26.02 Canberra Grammar Y.Tidimane,L.Cheadle,Z.Wilson*,P.Russell,c:G.Rocks	2	2:07.31 (4) 2:07.31	4:17.59 2:10.28	10.66	+24.56
5	26.15 North Sydney Girls 3 Z.Chang,M.Ming En Ho,A.Ganguli*,W.Kong,c:F.Wu	6	2:11.17 (5) 2:11.17	4:27.69 2:16.52	10.10	+34.66
6	26.08 PLC Sydney S.Houe,I.Sachs,I.Killen,M.Wilson,c:E.Maitland	7	2:15.76 (6) 2:15.76	4:29.66 2:13.90	1.97	+36.63
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 57) + 1 Next Fastest Crew <span style="float:right">*substitute</span>						

Race 23 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 3					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	26.10 Queenwood G.Driver,L.Rozenbergs,T.Roles,S.Primmer,c:G.Bakewell	3	1:59.21 (1) 1:59.21	4:00.12 2:00.91	0.00	+0.00
2	26.04 Loreto Kirribilli 3 S.Cortes,L.Loiterton,C.Donohoe,P.Ahrens,c:I.Donohoe	4	1:59.51 (3) 1:59.51	4:01.57 2:02.06	1.45	+1.45
3	26.03 Kinross Wolaroi Z.McKay,L.Philipzen,A.Ker,I.Klaare,c:J.Caro	7	1:59.47 (2) 1:59.47	4:02.42 2:02.95	0.85	+2.30
4	26.05 Loreto Normanhurst 3 C.Winterton,B.Cheema,A.Laface,L.Sam,c:L.Everson	6	2:09.51 (4) 2:09.51	4:20.65 2:11.14	18.23	+20.53
5	26.14 The Armidale School O.Bolch,C.Mcdouall,G.Rodgers,P.Thibault,c:C.Bradford	5	2:13.62 (5) 2:13.62	4:30.76 2:17.14	10.11	+30.64
6	26.12 Roseville M.Fletcher,P.Clayton,A.Menck,O.Bovard,c:J.Davies	2	2:17.21 (6) 2:17.21	4:34.64 2:17.43	3.88	+34.52
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 57) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 24 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 2					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	27.06 Pymble Ladies' C.Bilney,S.Ballantyne,J.Ricketts,O.Tighe,c:I.Utteridge	7	1:55.13 (1) 1:55.13	3:56.68 2:01.55	0.00	+0.00
2	27.09 Redlands K.Budden,J.McKeown,E.Whelan,R.Warner,c:L.Chung	8	1:57.73 (3) 1:57.73	3:59.38 2:01.65	2.70	+2.70
3	27.15 MLC School 2 C.Hendriks,R.Beaton,S.Liang,I.Ng,c:L.Wai	1	2:01.21 (4) 2:01.21	4:07.59 2:06.38	8.21	+10.91
4	27.04 Loreto Normanhurst 2 S.Enait,A.Branley,G.Ward,A.Rigney,c:H.Kent	3	2:03.43 (5) 2:03.43	4:10.75 2:07.32	3.16	+14.07
5	27.08 Radford College M.Vemuri,G.Dixon,C.Clough,O.Seidl,c:O.Zhang	6	2:04.80 (6) 2:04.80	4:15.25 2:10.45	4.50	+18.57
6	27.13 The Armidale School A.Morgan,O.Bellinger,C.Kirton,E.Miller,c:L.Sedon	4	1:57.19 (2) 1:57.19	4:16.50 2:19.31	1.25	+19.82
7	27.05 PLC Sydney A.Barry,E.Collins,S.Dapas,M.Kidd,c:L.Cameron	2	2:07.63 (7) 2:07.63	4:21.72 2:14.09	5.22	+25.04
8	27.12 Sydney Girls Y.Do,O.Laird,B.Steel,S.Cheng,c:S.Ko	5	2:10.83 (8) 2:10.83	4:27.82 2:16.99	6.10	+31.14
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 58) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 25 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 2					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	27.03 Loreto Kirribilli 2 L.Roberts,M.Dunstan,M.Wheelahan,G.Ronan,c:L.Warren	3	1:52.70 (1) 1:52.70	3:48.89 1:56.19	0.00	+0.00
2	27.02 Kinross Wolaroi F.Stacpoole,K.Smith,J.Woods,O.Glover,c:J.Bruce	6	1:53.61 (2) 1:53.61	3:50.59 1:56.98	1.70	+1.70
3	27.11 St Catherine's NSW S.Rae,E.James,H.Corcoran,E.Hunstead,c:P.Daly	8	1:54.50 (3) 1:54.50	3:56.54 2:02.04	5.95	+7.65
4	27.07 Queenwood D.Wait,G.Hurley,C.Nell,E.McFadden,c:I.Kennedy	4	1:57.38 (4) 1:57.38	4:00.75 2:03.37	4.21	+11.86
5	27.01 Canberra Grammar E.Jones,R.Teskey,N.McLean,H.Jones,c:J.Murphy	2	1:58.49 (5) 1:58.49	4:01.70 2:03.21	0.95	+12.81
6	27.10 Roseville S.Greuttke,A.Smith,E.Zhang,S.Baird,c:G.Thompson	7	2:00.67 (6) 2:00.67	4:03.11 2:02.44	1.41	+14.22
7	27.14 North Sydney Girls 2 C.Wang,S.Sachdeva,K.Jasani,E.Cheung,c:Y.Han	5	2:09.23 (7) 2:09.23	4:21.40 2:12.17	18.29	+32.51
8	27.16 Canberra Girls Grammar O.Howes,R.Mookerjee,A.Smith,Z.Konstantinou,c:K.Lotfy	1	2:13.83 (8) 2:13.83	4:22.26 2:08.43	0.86	+33.37
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 58) + 1 Next Fastest Crew						

Race 26 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	28.03 Kinross Wolaroi L.Reidy,G.Tancred,M.O'Brien,R.Leigo,c:C.Ferguson	4	1:50.65 (1) 1:50.65	3:44.57 1:53.92	0.00	+0.00
2	28.09 Queenwood C.Burt,L.Doku,S.Ferguson,F.Veitch,c:I.Goss	8	1:54.22 (2) 1:54.22	3:53.11 1:58.89	8.54	+8.54
3	28.15 Tara School O.Bailey,G.Waterhouse,L.Odbert,A.Rouse,c:C.Ghoy	3	1:56.26 (4) 1:56.26	3:55.26 1:59.00	2.15	+10.69
4	28.13 St Catherine's NSW F.Gaston,I.Baldassarre,A.Aitken,G.Links,c:I.Warnock	6	1:56.10 (3) 1:56.10	3:56.87 2:00.77	1.61	+12.30
5	28.16 The Armidale School J.Cullen,M.Wright,H.Cannington,I.Henderson,c:J.Atkin	5	1:58.14 (5) 1:58.14	3:57.63 1:59.49	0.76	+13.06
6	28.19 Barker College M.Anderson,L.Watkins,C.Winder,E.Holdsworth,c:K.Toomey	2	2:04.85 (7) 2:04.85	4:08.53 2:03.68	10.90	+23.96
7	28.17 Wenona A.Klem,S.Hay,E.Plowman,E.Nutt,c:A.Pearson	7	2:04.22 (6) 2:04.22	4:13.25 2:09.03	4.72	+28.68
Progress : 1,2,3->Final (Race 59); Rest->Eliminated						



**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 27 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	28.08 Pymble Ladies' Z.Hart,W.Shirvington,S.Olesen,M.Cullinane,c:M.Solomons	4	1:50.97 (1) 1:50.97	3:46.87 1:55.90	0.00	+0.00
2	28.04 Loreto Kirribilli 1 E.Fallon,F.Hennessy,L.Roberts,S.Holt,c:J.Bruce	3	1:51.74 (2) 1:51.74	3:49.46 1:57.72	2.59	+2.59
3	28.02 Canberra Grammar I.Rangiah,A.Cowan,A.Perry,E.Rawlings,c:S.Matz	2	1:56.68 (4) 1:56.68	3:53.60 1:56.92	4.14	+6.73
4	28.06 MLC School 1 J.Zarlenga,E.Hu,S.Winnall,M.Hudson,c:S.McNamara	6	1:56.62 (3) 1:56.62	3:57.10 2:00.48	3.50	+10.23
5	28.05 Loreto Normanhurst 1 E.Halugin,S.Moore,P.Boland,P.Russell,c:A.Cabuil	5	2:01.66 (6) 2:01.66	4:02.59 2:00.93	5.49	+15.72
6	28.18 North Sydney Girls 1 S.Liu,S.Fong,A.Ganguli,G.Wong,c:H.Ding	7	2:00.49 (5) 2:00.49	4:10.70 2:10.21	8.11	+23.83
7	28.20 N Beaches Secondary A.Mcclean,E.Kerr,L.Balmain,C.Panetta,c:J.McLean	8	2:03.27 (7) 2:03.27	4:14.68 2:11.41	3.98	+27.81
Progress : 1,2,3->Final (Race 59); Rest->Eliminated						

Race 28 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Heat 3	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	28.01 Canberra Girls Grammar A.Hincksmann,S.Murphy,C.Bowen,E.Spiller,c:A.Satsias	5	1:52.83 (1) 1:52.83	3:52.53 1:59.70	0.00	+0.00
2	28.11 Redlands M.Osborn,O.Price-Pontifex,I.Campbell,A.Winder,c:S.McDonald	3	1:55.86 (3) 1:55.86	3:54.53 1:58.67	2.00	+2.00
3	28.12 Roseville A.Bestic,C.Berger,C.Franklin,A.Kelly,c:M.Marchant	2	1:54.76 (2) 1:54.76	3:58.47 2:03.71	3.94	+5.94
4	28.10 Radford College O.Dickson,L.Mihaljevic,I.Egan,G.Hickey,c:D.Sharma	4	1:56.93 (4) 1:56.93	4:00.09 2:03.16	1.62	+7.56
5	28.14 Sydney Girls Z.Kang,E.Lim,H.Hui,X.Palmer,c:X.Dong	7	2:00.38 (5) 2:00.38	4:06.05 2:05.67	5.96	+13.52
6	28.07 PLC Sydney R.Mills,L.Rofail,E.Barrett,W.Bodecott,c:S.Kelleher	6	2:02.78 (6) 2:02.78	4:07.28 2:04.50	1.23	+14.75
Progress : 1,2,3->Final (Race 59); Rest->Eliminated						

Race 29 Schoolgirl Year 10 Double Scull							Heat 1		
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins		
1	29.03 Hunter Valley Grammar Matilda Percival, Sienna McKenzie	6	2:06.34 (3) 2:06.34	4:18.51 (3) 2:12.17	6:28.26 (2) 2:09.75	8:35.94 2:07.68	0.00	+0.00	
2	29.01 Ascham 1 Kitty Elias, Sabrina Koczkar	4	1:57.51 (1) 1:57.51	4:06.56 (1) 2:09.05	6:24.43 (1) 2:17.87	8:42.79 2:18.36	6.85	+6.85	
3	29.07 Newcastle Grammar Molly Boyle, Annabel McKensy	3	2:04.37 (2) 2:04.37	4:17.34 (2) 2:12.97	6:33.89 (3) 2:16.55	8:49.17 2:15.28	6.38	+13.23	
4	29.04 MLC School Charlotte Penny, Sophia Grave	7	2:10.68 (4) 2:10.68	4:26.52 (4) 2:15.84	6:43.25 (4) 2:16.73	8:50.14 2:06.89	0.97	+14.20	
5	29.11 North Sydney Girls 3 Kara Wong, Hanna Yang	8	2:11.24 (5) 2:11.24	4:39.94 (5) 2:28.70	7:12.97 (5) 2:33.03	9:37.91 2:24.94	47.77	+61.97	
6	29.15 Pymble Ladies' 1 Madison Hodgetts, Latiah McMillan	1	2:18.93 (6) 2:18.93	4:51.28 (6) 2:32.35	7:32.92 (6) 2:41.64	10:11.57 2:38.65	33.66	+95.63	
	29.10 North Sydney Girls 2 Eva Dai, Sabrina Zhang	2	SCRATCHED						
	29.12 Pymble Ladies' 2 Sonya Zlatanovic, Melanie Tan	5	SCRATCHED						
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 61) + 1 Next Fastest Crew									

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 30 Schoolgirl Year 10 Double Scull							Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	29.02 Canberra Grammar Hannah Griffiths, Estella Robertson	5	1:56.54 (1) 1:56.54	4:02.44 (1) 2:05.90	6:13.66 (1) 2:11.22	8:19.13 2:05.47	0.00	+0.00
2	29.06 N Beaches Secondary Tanja Hornby, Freida Kirkham	3	2:09.67 (2) 2:09.67	4:28.77 (2) 2:19.10	6:47.77 (2) 2:19.00	9:05.97 2:18.20	46.84	+46.84
3	29.08 Newcastle Grammar Sadie Smart, Zahli Ginns	6	2:17.60 (3) 2:17.60	4:44.66 (3) 2:27.06	7:17.36 (3) 2:32.70	9:46.14 2:28.78	40.17	+87.01
4	29.05 MLC School 2 Christina Coffey, Eve Parker	8	2:23.94 (4) 2:23.94	4:55.26 (4) 2:31.32	7:37.06 (4) 2:41.80	10:07.35 2:30.29	21.21	+108.2
5	29.13 Roseville Hannah Clarke, Angela Karelas	4	2:30.53 (5) 2:30.53	5:01.74 (5) 2:31.21	7:43.80 (5) 2:42.06	10:25.93 2:42.13	18.58	+126.8
	29.09 North Sydney Girls 1 Julia Wang, Audrey Thomas	2	SCRATCHED					
	29.14 Sydney Girls Surabhi Marathe, Swathi Supriya	7	SCRATCHED					

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 61) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

Race 31 Schoolgirl Year 10 Single Scull							Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	30.08 PLC Sydney Isabelle Yardley	8	2:07.31 (2) 2:07.31	4:25.58 (1) 2:18.27	6:45.39 (1) 2:19.81	9:03.69 2:18.30	0.00	+0.00
2	30.01 Ascham 1 Lucy Yabsley	2	2:06.71 (1) 2:06.71	4:28.69 (2) 2:21.98	6:50.58 (2) 2:21.89	9:11.05 2:20.47	7.36	+7.36
3	30.02 Canberra Grammar Nellie Byron	7	2:12.08 (3) 2:12.08	4:34.22 (4) 2:22.14	6:54.55 (3) 2:20.33	9:16.16 2:21.61	5.11	+12.47
4	30.11 Roseville Grace Bennett	5	2:12.09 (4) 2:12.09	4:33.34 (3) 2:21.25	6:57.57 (4) 2:24.23	9:23.14 2:25.57	6.98	+19.45
5	30.10 Redlands 2 Isabella Crennan	6	2:22.73 (5) 2:22.73	4:51.40 (5) 2:28.67	7:25.03 (5) 2:33.63	9:57.52 2:32.49	34.38	+53.83
6	30.16 St Paul's Grammar Elizabeth Drayton	1	2:27.53 (6) 2:27.53	5:07.09 (6) 2:39.56	7:45.92 (6) 2:38.83	10:19.00 2:33.08	21.48	+75.31
7	30.04 Loreto Kirribilli 1 Alexa Morgan	3	2:35.99 (7) 2:35.99	5:15.87 (7) 2:39.88	7:52.90 (7) 2:37.03	10:26.32 2:33.42	7.32	+82.63
	30.12 St Catherine's NSW Kimmi Bilmon	4	SCRATCHED					

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 62) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

Race 32 Schoolgirl Year 10 Single Scull							Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	30.06 N Beaches Secondary Grace Conry	5	2:15.44 (1) 2:15.44	4:37.90 (1) 2:22.46	7:05.19 (1) 2:27.29	9:29.67 2:24.48	0.00	+0.00
2	30.09 Redlands 1 Annabelle Hwang	2	2:17.81 (2) 2:17.81	4:40.87 (2) 2:23.06	7:06.52 (2) 2:25.65	9:37.34 2:30.82	7.67	+7.67
3	30.03 International Grammar Maya Isbister	4	2:18.25 (3) 2:18.25	4:44.92 (3) 2:26.67	7:14.44 (3) 2:29.52	9:43.15 2:28.71	5.81	+13.48
4	30.14 Winmalee High Zoe Wiessner	8	2:20.09 (4) 2:20.09	4:51.46 (4) 2:31.37	7:23.88 (4) 2:32.42	9:53.69 2:29.81	10.54	+24.02
5	30.05 MLC School Ella Baker	6	2:24.90 (5) 2:24.90	4:57.33 (5) 2:32.43	7:32.26 (5) 2:34.93	10:03.14 2:30.88	9.45	+33.47
6	30.15 Caroline Chisholm High Eloise McEwan	1	2:26.58 (6) 2:26.58	5:05.74 (6) 2:39.16	7:50.50 (6) 2:44.76	10:31.84 2:41.34	28.70	+62.17
7	30.07 North Sydney Girls Dejas Singha	7	2:46.51 (7) 2:46.51	5:41.38 (7) 2:54.87	8:38.15 (7) 2:56.77	11:28.58 2:50.43	56.74	+118.9
	30.13 Sydney Girls Vanessa Zeng	3	SCRATCHED					

Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 62) + 1 Next Fastest Crew

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 33 Schoolgirl 1st Coxed Quad Scull							Heat 1	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	33.11 The Armidale School Crawford,Hyland,Thibault,Cullen,c:Krishnan	3	1:55.16 (1) 1:55.16	3:55.62 (2) 2:00.46	5:56.79 (2) 2:01.17	7:55.25 1:58.46	0.00	+0.00
2	33.08 Redlands Sanger Larsson,Verschoor,Mansfield,Croll,c:Naismith	5	1:55.44 (2) 1:55.44	3:53.76 (1) 1:58.32	5:55.99 (1) 2:02.23	7:58.56 2:02.57	3.31	+3.31
3	33.04 Loreto Normanhurst 1 Sims,Wheelhouse,Egan,Gibbons,c:Bolster	7	2:01.13 (4) 2:01.13	4:05.43 (4) 2:04.30	6:09.81 (3) 2:04.38	8:13.50 2:03.69	14.94	+18.25
4	33.09 St Catherine's NSW Foster,Mallam,Leslie,Fatouris,c:Abela	4	1:58.06 (3) 1:58.06	4:03.88 (3) 2:05.82	6:10.95 (4) 2:07.07	8:17.73 2:06.78	4.23	+22.48
5	33.06 PLC Sydney Lau,Bouwman,Reid-Queeney,Saad,c:Vaughan	2	2:01.90 (5) 2:01.90	4:09.15 (5) 2:07.25	6:25.30 (5) 2:16.15	8:28.21 2:02.91	10.48	+32.96
6	33.10 Sydney Girls Teoh,Kotera,Wong,Steel,c:Ngo	6	2:07.72 (6) 2:07.72	4:35.05 (6) 2:27.33	7:00.59 (6) 2:25.54	9:24.16 2:23.57	55.95	+88.91
	33.13 MLC School Simington,Kovarik,Feng,Glastonbury,c:Iezzi	8	SCRATCHED					
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 64) + 1 Next Fastest Crew								

Race 34 Schoolgirl 1st Coxed Quad Scull							Heat 2	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	33.02 Canberra Girls Grammar Bridgewater,Davis,Perry-Dalton,Lilley,c:Noonan	4	1:49.42 (1) 1:49.42	3:42.69 (1) 1:53.27	5:45.40 (1) 2:02.71	7:44.45 1:59.05	0.00	+0.00
2	33.03 Kinross Wolaroi Wong*,Lane,Ryan,Searle,c:Caro	5	1:54.40 (3) 1:54.40	3:50.68 (3) 1:56.28	5:49.60 (2) 1:58.92	7:47.02 1:57.42	2.57	+2.57
3	33.07 Radford College Sampson,Miller,Macintosh,Hickey,c:Ward	7	1:51.54 (2) 1:51.54	3:48.57 (2) 1:57.03	5:49.82 (3) 2:01.25	7:51.97 2:02.15	4.95	+7.52
4	33.05 Orana Manning,Wiseman,Thomas,Johnstone,c:Castro	3	1:56.51 (4) 1:56.51	4:01.44 (4) 2:04.93	6:09.23 (4) 2:07.79	8:14.84 2:05.61	22.87	+30.39
5	33.12 Roseville Krieger,Hurll,Baird,Chrara,c:Davies	2	2:00.86 (5) 2:00.86	4:09.24 (5) 2:08.38	6:19.49 (5) 2:10.25	8:26.11 2:06.62	11.27	+41.66
6	33.01 Ascham 1 Carter,O'Carrigan,Zusak,Babbage-Hockey,c:Radzynski	6	2:06.88 (6) 2:06.88	4:21.48 (6) 2:14.60	6:35.80 (6) 2:14.32	8:43.75 2:07.95	17.64	+59.30
Progress : 1,2,3,4->Final (Race 64) + 1 Next Fastest Crew							*substitute	

Race 35 Schoolgirl Para Single Scull Recreational 500				Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	Margins	
1	01.02 PLC Sydney 1 (Amber Bradley)	5	2:20.30	0.00	+0.00
2	01.03 PLC Sydney 2 (Ella Dunphy)	6	3:00.31	40.01	+40.01
3	01.01 PLC Sydney (Pelin Ozen)	4	5:24.47	144.16	+184.1

Race 36 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 7					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	3A.06 Queenwood 2 V.Dunne Vidulich,S.Tumbers,E.Simon,O.Kahlbetzer*,c:S.McGlone	2	2:14.02 2:14.02	4:35.84 2:21.82	0.00	+0.00
2	3A.07 Roseville 2 C.Zhang ,Z.Edmondson,M.Philipsz,H.Ryan,c:C.Rolleston	5	2:23.31 2:23.31	4:56.55 2:33.24	20.71	+20.71
3	3A.05 Pymble Ladies' 3 S.Harris,S.McGarrick,A.Ritchie,M.Landgrebe,c:B.Hebblewhite	3	2:24.47 2:24.47	4:58.70 2:34.23	2.15	+22.86
4	3A.04 Pymble Ladies' 2 R.Jones,K.Xu,P.Fox-Ashwin,S.Quan,c:E.Bartrop	6	2:23.75 2:23.75	5:06.07 2:42.32	7.37	+30.23
5	3A.03 Canberra Girls Grammar E.Smith,M.Ayiega,E.Lenfield*,C.Griffin*,c:H.Bell	7	2:31.85 2:31.85	5:18.93 2:47.08	12.86	+43.09
6	3A.08 Roseville 3 K.Liao ,Z.Waterhouse,S.Ng ,E.Au-Yong,c:J.Davies	8	2:41.90 2:41.90	5:39.83 2:57.93	20.90	+63.99
7	3A.01 Canberra Girls Grammar E.Stuart*,E.Pantano,C.Burney,E.Hall,c:I.Brown	1		6:21.59	41.76	+105.7
8	3A.02 Canberra Girls Grammar I.Diamond,L.Dale,A.Barry*,G.Wigham*,c:C.Athanasiou	4	3:25.05 3:25.05	7:08.75 3:43.70	47.16	+152.9
*substitute						

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 37 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 6					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	03.10 Queenwood 1 J.Spring,E.Hood,V.Chang,B.Hanna,c:L.Twigg	5	2:08.97 (1) 2:08.97	4:21.79 2:12.82	0.00	+0.00
2	03.06 Loreto Kirribilli 6 L.Karamanian,A.Goonrey,C.Adam,B.Cadman,c:G.Dawes	3	2:11.51 (2) 2:11.51	4:27.29 2:15.78	5.50	+5.50
3	03.15 St Catherine's NSW J.Mathieson,B.MacGregor,F.Vinnell*,E.Alafaci,c:S.Knowles	2	2:23.11 (3) 2:23.11	4:44.07 2:20.96	16.78	+22.28
4	03.02 Canberra Girls Grammar A.Read,L.Capezio,C.Valentine,A.Blackler,c:K.Lotfy	7	2:32.56 (5) 2:32.56	5:07.83 2:35.27	23.76	+46.04
5	03.12 Roseville 1 H.Sue-On,I.Bonwick,M.Ridgley,M.Edge,c:L.Ryan	4	2:31.99 (4) 2:31.99	5:09.11 2:37.12	1.28	+47.32
6	03.07 Pymble Ladies' 1 A.Pisani,A.Gall,A.Amundsson,A.Zhang,c:P.Shi	6	2:42.78 (6) 2:42.78	5:21.53 2:38.75	12.42	+59.74

\*substitute

Race 38 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 5					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	04.03 Loreto Kirribilli 5 S.Wood,J.Smith,A.Merrick,I.Orth,c:L.Verheyen	2	2:11.65 2:11.65	4:08.75 1:57.10	0.00	+0.00
2	04.06 Queenwood A.Le Fondre,C.Jollie-pool,E.Lugtenburg,G.Hayes,c:K.Cassidy	1	2:04.73 2:04.73	4:24.60 2:19.87	15.85	+15.85
3	04.07 Redlands A.Keller*,M.Dunnet,K.Arena,A.Franceschi,c:J.Cable	5	2:15.58 2:15.58	4:32.26 2:16.68	7.66	+23.51
4	04.08 Roseville L.White,A.Pappas,L.Mason,M.Fassos,c:L.Amielh-Gibson	7	2:19.11 2:19.11	4:40.40 2:21.29	8.14	+31.65
5	04.09 St Catherine's NSW H.Clune,L.Bayot,B.Leppinus,C.Crabb,c:J.Stanton	4	2:16.14 2:16.14	4:50.55 2:34.41	10.15	+41.80
6	04.10 Sydney Girls A.Withayaban,A.Gandhi,X.Zhang,C.Cao,c:R.Moritz	6	2:21.89 2:21.89	4:50.76 2:28.87	0.21	+42.01
7	04.01 Canberra Girls Grammar E.Saunders*,M.Noonan,S.Badr,T.Kongahage,c:I.Collins	8	2:20.98 2:20.98	4:51.26 2:30.28	0.50	+42.51
8	04.05 Pymble Ladies' C.Wyatt,E.Roberts,S.Paris,S.Lormier,c:H.Lisle	3		4:56.90	5.64	+48.15

\*substitute

Race 39 Schoolgirl Year 9 Double Scull					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	05.02 Blaxland High Emily Boyes, Viti Young	4	1:55.42 (1) 1:55.42	3:59.09 2:03.67	0.00	+0.00
2	05.06 Monte Sant' Angelo Elouise Stephens, Lotte Ravesteijn	5	2:03.20 (2) 2:03.20	4:08.55 2:05.35	9.46	+9.46
3	05.03 Blue Mountains Grammar Sophia Whitelaw, Jessica Harris	6	2:05.98 (3) 2:05.98	4:14.79 2:08.81	6.24	+15.70
4	05.04 Canberra Grammar Jacqueline Spark, Madeleine Miller	2	2:09.94 (6) 2:09.94	4:16.06 2:06.12	1.27	+16.97
5	05.05 MLC School Phoebe Zein, Eliza Kershaw Macdonald	3	2:07.57 (4) 2:07.57	4:18.27 2:10.70	2.21	+19.18
6	05.12 Radford College 1 Lilly Soderblom, Disha Sharma	9	2:10.36 (7) 2:10.36	4:26.00 2:15.64	7.73	+26.91
7	05.07 Newcastle Grammar Jorja Bramble, Roxanna Brown	1	2:10.60 (8) 2:10.60	4:29.50 2:18.90	3.50	+30.41
8	05.09 Orana Maya Skocilas, Mannon Castro	8	2:13.37 (9) 2:13.37	4:30.61 2:17.24	1.11	+31.52
9	05.10 Pymble Ladies' Adison Seeto, Ainslie Raymond	7	2:08.80 (5) 2:08.80	4:32.36 2:23.56	1.75	+33.27

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 40 Schoolgirl Year 9 Single Scull					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	06.01 Ascham 1 Chloe Hitchens	3		4:13.20	0.00	+0.00
2	06.07 N Beaches Secondary Elyse Coates	5	2:08.68 2:08.68	4:22.55 2:13.87	9.35	+9.35
3	06.02 Ascham 2 Isabelle Bugg	6	2:09.56 2:09.56	4:29.53 2:19.97	6.98	+16.33
4	06.04 Barker College Taylor Grayson	4	2:15.14 2:15.14	4:37.73 2:22.59	8.20	+24.53
5	06.12 St Andrews Cathedral Lilie Bennett	2	2:18.80 2:18.80	4:38.56 2:19.76	0.83	+25.36
6	06.08 Newcastle Grammar Heidi Mckensey	7	2:21.97 2:21.97	4:46.98 2:25.01	8.42	+33.78
7	06.16 Abbotsleigh Matilda Ma-Conis	1	2:19.85 2:19.85	4:49.23 2:29.38	2.25	+36.03
8	06.13 Tara School Mareya Karoutzos	8	2:21.44 2:21.44	4:52.58 2:31.14	3.35	+39.38
9	06.09 North Sydney Girls Jessica Zhao	9	2:23.81 2:23.81	4:53.89 2:30.08	1.31	+40.69

Race 41 SGYr10-1 8+, SGYr10-2 8+							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	08.01 Kinross Wolaroi 1 (SGYr10-1 8+) Wilkin,Staniforth,Wyllie,Luelf, Searle,Kirby,Scammell,Wong,c:Caro	5	1:41.10 1:41.10	3:27.24 (1) 1:46.14	5:15.05 (1) 1:47.81	7:03.03 1:47.98	0.00	+0.00
2	08.03 Loreto Kirribilli 1 (SGYr10-1 8+) Brambell,Hutton,Moran,Eales, Allsopp,Howard,Woodward,Oxenham,c:Madsen	3	1:47.73 1:47.73	3:35.74 (2) 1:48.01	5:27.29 (2) 1:51.55	7:16.81 1:49.52	13.78	+13.78
3	8A.01 Kinross Wolaroi 2 (SGYr10-2 8+) Jones,Leighton,Smith,Lloyd George, McCull,McIsaac,Clinton,Jones,c:Martin	8	1:47.84 1:47.84	3:40.08 (5) 1:52.24	5:32.81 (3) 1:52.73	7:23.98 1:51.17	7.17	+20.95
4	08.06 Loreto Normanhurst (SGYr10-1 8+) Roche,Walton,O'Brien,Slater, Terry,Haire,Collins,Ball,c:Witton	2		3:39.21 (4) 1:54.81	5:34.02 (4) 1:52.63	7:26.65 1:52.63	2.67	+23.62
5	8A.02 Loreto Kirribilli 2 (SGYr10-2 8+) Carnevale,Charleson,Chidgey,Burges, Radocaj,Risbey,Whitson,Betar,c:Peel	7	1:48.76 1:48.76	3:41.47 (6) 1:52.71	5:36.49 (5) 1:55.02	7:30.47 1:53.98	3.82	+27.44
6	08.08 St Catherine's NSW (SGYr10-1 8+) MacGregor,Lloyd,Morgan,Dunn, Connell,Steed,Poulos,Hall,c:Parkes	1	1:51.30 1:51.30	3:46.05 (7) 1:54.75	5:41.95 (6) 1:55.90	7:37.44 1:55.49	6.97	+34.41
7	08.09 The Armidale School(SGYr10-1 8+) Crawford,Buntine,Thibault,Watt, Maroulis,Coupland,Lawrence,Hall,c:Carter	4	1:50.23 1:50.23	3:47.49 (8) 1:57.26	5:45.61 (7) 1:58.12	7:42.84 1:57.23	5.40	+39.81
8	8A.03 Loreto Kirribilli 3 (SGYr10-2 8+) Lemieux,Sekzenian,Hatzidis,Scott, Keating,Champ,Butcher,Ross,c:Madsen	9	1:54.71 1:54.71	3:55.70 (9) 2:00.99	5:57.80 (8) 2:02.10	7:58.77 2:00.97	15.93	+55.74
9	8A.04 Loreto Normanhurst (SGYr10-2 8+) Lampe,Bartucciutto,Woods,Wallace, Mitchell,Wentworth Brown,Daly,Sharpe,c:Walford	6	1:56.74 1:56.74	3:36.75 (3) 1:40.01	6:07.72 (9) 2:30.97	8:21.23 2:13.51	22.46	+78.20

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 42 Schoolgirl Double Scull							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	13.03 Canberra Girls Grammar Samantha Burns, Caitlin Nattey	4	1:59.82 (1) 1:59.82	4:02.39 (1) 2:02.57	6:06.74 (1) 2:04.35	8:09.40 2:02.66	0.00	+0.00
2	13.01 Ascham 1 Audrey Abeywickrema, Portia Koczkar	6	2:00.19 (2) 2:00.19	4:05.30 (2) 2:05.11	6:16.97 (2) 2:11.67	8:21.51 2:04.54	12.11	+12.11
3	13.04 MLC School Tessa Tomkins, Francesca Morrison	2	2:05.73 (5) 2:05.73	4:16.44 (5) 2:10.71	6:30.56 (5) 2:14.12	8:35.29 2:04.73	13.78	+25.89
4	13.08 Pymble Ladies' Rhiannon Castle, Catherine Gavagna	3	2:02.67 (3) 2:02.67	4:13.29 (3) 2:10.62	6:28.61 (3) 2:15.32	8:39.33 2:10.72	4.04	+29.93
5	13.09 Radford College Edana Hosking, Sian Fitzgerald	5	2:03.86 (4) 2:03.86	4:14.97 (4) 2:11.11	6:30.25 (4) 2:15.28	8:40.91 2:10.66	1.58	+31.51
6	13.05 MLC School 2 Jody Feng, Amelia Glastonbury	7	2:16.52 (7) 2:16.52	4:32.10 (7) 2:15.58	6:49.64 (6) 2:17.54	9:00.31 2:10.67	19.40	+50.91
7	13.07 Newcastle Grammar Jemima McKensey, Audrey Alexander Lacey	1	2:11.19 (6) 2:11.19	4:28.75 (6) 2:17.56	6:49.92 (7) 2:21.17	9:10.67 2:20.75	10.36	+61.27
8	13.12 Pymble Ladies' 2 Chiara Calvani, Aspen Moore	8	2:21.05 (9) 2:21.05	4:43.21 (8) 2:22.16	7:04.26 (8) 2:21.05	9:22.70 2:18.44	12.03	+73.30
9	13.06 MLC School 3 Pascale Simington, Sasha Kovarik	9	2:20.42 (8) 2:20.42	4:43.87 (9) 2:23.45	7:09.28 (9) 2:25.41	9:32.08 2:22.80	9.38	+82.68

Race 43 Schoolgirl Single Scull							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	14.07 Loreto Normanhurst 3 Neve Tierney	4	2:00.76 (1) 2:00.76	4:09.75 (1) 2:08.99	6:21.66 (1) 2:11.91	8:28.17 2:06.51	0.00	+0.00
2	14.08 Model Farms HS Amelia de Villiers	3	2:07.37 (2) 2:07.37	4:21.55 (2) 2:14.18	6:37.28 (2) 2:15.73	8:50.05 2:12.77	21.88	+21.88
3	14.12 PLC Sydney Sarah Bebbington	6	2:08.58 (4) 2:08.58	4:21.84 (3) 2:13.26	6:39.49 (3) 2:17.65	8:55.08 2:15.59	5.03	+26.91
4	14.16 St Vincent's College Siara Ortolani	5	2:08.45 (3) 2:08.45	4:24.45 (4) 2:16.00	6:43.14 (4) 2:18.69	8:56.85 2:13.71	1.77	+28.68
5	14.06 Loreto Normanhurst Jessica Lenehan	8	2:16.80 (7) 2:16.80	4:38.71 (5) 2:21.91	7:03.43 (5) 2:24.72	9:23.11 2:19.68	26.26	+54.94
6	14.01 Ascham 1 Felicity Errington	2	2:16.15 (5) 2:16.15	4:39.93 (6) 2:23.78	7:06.80 (6) 2:26.87	9:27.12 2:20.32	4.01	+58.95
7	14.03 Canberra Grammar Imogen Horn	9	2:16.27 (6) 2:16.27	4:40.15 (7) 2:23.88	7:07.24 (7) 2:27.09	9:33.29 2:26.05	6.17	+65.12
8	14.18 Wenona Maeve Maloney	7	2:19.06 (8) 2:19.06	4:45.13 (8) 2:26.07	7:13.75 (8) 2:28.62	9:40.43 2:26.68	7.14	+72.26
9	14.04 Reddam House Poppy Hartley	1	2:21.09 (9) 2:21.09	4:46.57 (9) 2:25.48	7:16.73 (9) 2:30.16	9:46.10 2:29.37	5.67	+77.93

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 44 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 4					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	09.04 Loreto Kirribilli 4 A.Hockey,A.James,M.Chiswick,G.Edwards,c:J.Kearney	8	2:01.75 (2) 2:01.75	4:08.02 2:06.27	0.00	+0.00
2	09.08 Queenwood E.Goldsworthy,C.Gassmann,L.King,E.Lintvelt,c:H.Gordon	2	2:00.25 (1) 2:00.25	4:08.39 2:08.14	0.37	+0.37
3	09.09 Redlands S.Bayley,I.Dutton*,A.Haggman,D.Mennie,c:E.Yates	5	2:05.66 (3) 2:05.66	4:14.53 2:08.87	6.14	+6.51
4	09.10 Roseville R.Han,E.Wang,A.Fiedler,E.Giles,c:K.Ma	7	2:11.20 (4) 2:11.20	4:22.46 2:11.26	7.93	+14.44
5	09.07 Pymble Ladies' C.Ferreira,A.Maslin,K.Boyce,S.Lakhani,c:A.Attinger	4	2:13.81 (5) 2:13.81	4:27.24 2:13.43	4.78	+19.22
6	09.01 Canberra Girls Grammar S.Tremopoulos,L.Wang,E.Wyatt*,A.Barlow,c:M.Augur	9	2:14.32 (6) 2:14.32	4:28.16 2:13.84	0.92	+20.14
7	09.12 Sydney Girls A.Du,T.Lymeropoulos,M.Reed,E.Du,c:E.Zhang	1	2:16.96 (7) 2:16.96	4:38.75 2:21.79	10.59	+30.73
8	09.13 Canberra Grammar S.Miller,N.Chisholm,I.Haebich,I.Wagh,c:V.Neilson	3	2:22.54 (8) 2:22.54	4:53.26 2:30.72	14.51	+45.24
9	09.11 St Catherine's NSW B.Villeneuve,A.Tumohe-Campbell,S.Khristenko*,I.Freeman,c:F.Vinnell	6	2:32.47 (9) 2:32.47	5:11.14 2:38.67	17.88	+63.12

\*substitute

Race 45 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 3					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	10.09 Queenwood T.Calveley,C.Garner,C.Yates,G.Wyrill,c:I.McNee	2	2:02.61 (3) 2:02.61	4:03.55 2:00.94	0.00	+0.00
2	10.13 Sydney Girls L.Jin,C.Li,J.Zhou,C.Zankl,c:S.Jiang	4	2:02.61 (2) 2:02.61	4:04.37 2:01.76	0.82	+0.82
3	10.08 Pymble Ladies' E.Englund,P.Pockley,L.Simpson,E.Raaff,c:B.Hebblewhite	6	2:02.13 (1) 2:02.13	4:05.39 2:03.26	1.02	+1.84
4	10.03 Loreto Kirribilli 3 C.Coss,M.Warburton,A.Cooper,G.Murrell,c:A.Stock	5	2:05.18 (4) 2:05.18	4:11.50 2:06.32	6.11	+7.95
5	10.15 Canberra Grammar I.Morgan,A.Rajic,G.Ring,A.Webb,c:T.Constance	8	2:10.36 (8) 2:10.36	4:23.40 2:13.04	11.90	+19.85
6	10.01 Canberra Girls Grammar C.Ryall*,K.Tsoulias,C.Templeton,S.Willemsen-Bell,c:S.Taubenschlag	1	2:08.10 (6) 2:08.10	4:24.09 2:15.99	0.69	+20.54
7	10.10 Redlands O.Collins,G.Bernath,Z.Potter*,I.Monty,c:Z.Trevena	7	2:09.96 (7) 2:09.96	4:25.18 2:15.22	1.09	+21.63
8	10.12 St Catherine's NSW L.Oranje,A.Fletcher,G.Campbell,L.Foster,c:M.Ross	3	2:06.14 (5) 2:06.14	4:46.20 2:40.06	21.02	+42.65
9	10.04 Loreto Normanhurst 3 M.Curtin,L.Barker,H.Lampe,G.Lander,c:F.Manion	9	2:20.42 (9) 2:20.42	4:47.08 2:26.66	0.88	+43.53

\*substitute

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 46 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 2					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	11.14 St Catherine's NSW E.Liston,S.Olenderek-Smith,G.Smit,E.Lloyd,c:Z.Shew	3	1:59.10 1:59.10	4:01.93 2:02.83	0.00	+0.00
2	11.04 Loreto Kirribilli 2 P.Kevin,C.Saunders,A.Kovacs,C.Reeves,c:C.Olesnicky	5	2:02.10 2:02.10	4:05.35 2:03.25	3.42	+3.42
3	11.12 Redlands S.Kaye,S.Charles,A.Crennan,L.Forsyth,c:M.Radich	7	2:12.42 2:12.42	4:06.50 1:54.08	1.15	+4.57
4	11.15 Sydney Girls E.Devlin,V.Tan,A.Ren,A.Gao,c:J.Zhao	6	2:02.77 2:02.77	4:06.74 2:03.97	0.24	+4.81
5	11.09 Pymble Ladies' G.Curtis,H.Murphy,M.Sherry,G.Yuen,c:E.Bartrop	4	2:03.77 2:03.77	4:12.42 2:08.65	5.68	+10.49
6	11.13 Roseville K.Wu,G.Boghossian,S.Benn,A.Shadforth,c:C.Coleman	9	2:08.21 2:08.21	4:15.94 2:07.73	3.52	+14.01
7	11.11 Radford College E.Conlon,L.Clews,A.Rath,N.Costanzo,c:I.Pragasam	2	2:07.88 2:07.88	4:23.27 2:15.39	7.33	+21.34
8	11.01 Canberra Girls Grammar E.Tarver,D.O'Connor*,A.Irvine,G.Barmin,c:F.Baseby	1	2:11.14 2:11.14	4:26.86 2:15.72	3.59	+24.93
9	11.05 Loreto Normanhurst 2 P.Gill,A.Johnson,A.Smith,E.Pennington,c:A.Clarke	8		4:29.93	3.07	+28.00

\*substitute

Race 47 Schoolgirl Year 8 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	12.12 St Catherine's NSW G.Lewis,P.Sherrard,A.Innes,S.Rupnik Williams,c:C.Lynam	6	1:50.64 (1) 1:50.64	3:45.54 1:54.90	0.00	+0.00
2	12.08 Queenwood S.Faingaanuku,I.Mcmillan,B.Tompson,C.Mcwilliam,c:A.Holme	4	1:53.76 (2) 1:53.76	3:50.36 1:56.60	4.82	+4.82
3	12.07 Pymble Ladies' Z.Kinniburgh,A.Taubenschlag,O.Norton,A.Pennington,c:M.Naito	3	1:56.24 (3) 1:56.24	3:54.38 1:58.14	4.02	+8.84
4	12.04 Loreto Kirribilli 1 Z.Luce,C.Crino,M.Di Giovanni,S.Mansfield,c:C.Clarkin	1	1:58.12 (4) 1:58.12	3:56.94 1:58.82	2.56	+11.40
5	12.13 Sydney Girls A.Considine,S.Alexander,M.Williams,A.Rao,c:L.Shi	5	1:58.54 (6) 1:58.54	3:57.81 1:59.27	0.87	+12.27
6	12.02 Canberra Grammar G.Byron,A.Mitchell,E.Bodman,E.Stephens,c:A.Reiner	8	2:00.10 (7) 2:00.10	4:01.95 2:01.85	4.14	+16.41
7	12.11 Roseville G.Rye,L.Coonan,P.Robertson,A.Eburne,c:B.Lawrence	7	1:58.23 (5) 1:58.23	4:03.30 2:05.07	1.35	+17.76
8	12.06 PLC Sydney W.Swift,C.La,G.Moodie,K.Rasica,c:H.Angwin	2	2:00.14 (8) 2:00.14	4:05.11 2:04.97	1.81	+19.57
9	12.01 Canberra Girls Grammar K.Tarver,L.Kordaris*,M.Story,G.Disney,c:O.McBryde	9	2:03.67 (9) 2:03.67	4:11.21 2:07.54	6.10	+25.67

\*substitute

Race 48 Schoolgirl Year 10 Coxed Quad Scull Division 4							Final		
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins		
1	16.04 Queenwood Wood,Gillett,Bennett,Yin,c:McFadden	4	2:02.29 (2) 2:02.29	4:12.24 (1) 2:09.95	6:27.33 (1) 2:15.09	8:42.33 2:15.00	0.00	+0.00	
2	16.03 Pymble Ladies' 4 Payne,McDermott,Marles,Sywak,c:Young	5	2:01.38 (1) 2:01.38	4:13.12 (2) 2:11.74	6:30.40 (2) 2:17.28	8:52.20 2:21.80	9.87	+9.87	
3	16.05 Pymble Ladies' 5 Hartin,Longstaff,Zlatanovic*,Craig,c:Hassall	7	2:04.27 (3) 2:04.27	4:24.41 (3) 2:20.14	6:57.85 (3) 2:33.44	9:20.43 2:22.58	28.23	+38.10	
4	16.02 Loreto Normanhurst 4 Trindall,Foster,Cronin,Timmins,c:Witton	6	2:13.98 (4) 2:13.98	4:36.58 (4) 2:22.60	7:04.03 (4) 2:27.45	9:30.08 2:26.05	9.65	+47.75	
	16.01 Kinross Wolaroi Jones,Smith,Leighton,McColl,c:Martin	3	SCRATCHED						

\*substitute



## NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River

Saturday, 18 March 2023

Race 49 Schoolgirl Year 10 Coxed Quad Scull Division 3							Final			
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins			
1	17.04 Pymble Ladies' Hennessy,Barwick,Beveridge,O'Donnell,c:Taylor	3	1:57.40 (1) 1:57.40	4:00.20 (1) 2:02.80	6:09.46 (1) 2:09.26	8:20.81 2:11.35	0.00	+0.00		
2	17.01 Canberra Girls Grammar Azam,Matthieson-Hull,McIntosh,Navaratnam,c:Brown	5	2:00.75 (2) 2:00.75	4:08.37 (2) 2:07.62	6:20.19 (2) 2:11.82	8:33.41 2:13.22	12.60	+12.60		
3	17.05 Queenwood Mishchenko,Millner,Millner,Hogg,c:Bakewell	7	2:06.57 (3) 2:06.57	4:17.88 (3) 2:11.31	6:37.63 (3) 2:19.75	8:53.14 2:15.51	19.73	+32.33		
4	17.06 The Armidale School Wickramathilake,Macarthur Onslow,Kearney,Rogers,c:Rose	4	2:11.82 (4) 2:11.82	4:33.42 (4) 2:21.60	7:07.24 (4) 2:33.82	9:36.85 2:29.61	43.71	+76.04		
	17.03 Kinross Wolaro McIsaac,Clinton,Lloyd George,Jones,c:Caro	6	SCRATCHED							

Race 50 Schoolgirl Year 10 Coxed Quad Scull Division 2							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	18.01 Canberra Girls Grammar Cox,Hoskin,Beesley,West,c:Curlewis	7	1:53.07 1:53.07	3:54.28 (1) 2:01.21	5:58.75 (1) 2:04.47	8:04.19 2:05.44	0.00	+0.00
2	18.07 Radford College Freemantle,Hardy,Potter,Palframan,c:Joyce	3	1:54.52 1:54.52	3:56.48 (2) 2:01.96	6:01.46 (2) 2:04.98	8:07.56 2:06.10	3.37	+3.37
3	18.05 Pymble Ladies' Essey,Stalley,Gibson,Anand,c:Suttor	4	1:58.39 1:58.39	4:06.40 (3) 2:08.01	6:17.75 (3) 2:11.35	8:26.58 2:08.83	19.02	+22.39
4	18.06 Queenwood Vanner,Stepa,Hunt,Strydom,c:Phipson	6		4:11.91 (5) 2:10.57	6:22.48 (5) 2:10.57	8:30.53 2:08.05	3.95	+26.34
5	18.02 Canberra Grammar Vannan,Shockley,Purser,Wing,c:Lee	8	2:01.30 2:01.30	4:07.25 (4) 2:05.95	6:19.41 (4) 2:12.16	8:31.47 2:12.06	0.94	+27.28
6	18.09 Wenona Gilmour,Robinson,Bradshaw,Milne,c:Phillips	1	2:09.05 2:09.05	4:21.06 (6) 2:12.01	6:43.29 (6) 2:22.23	9:05.47 2:22.18	34.00	+61.28
7	18.10 Daramalan Daly,Enright,Hon,Steinman,c:Davidson	2	2:08.41 2:08.41	4:26.22 (7) 2:17.81	6:47.04 (7) 2:20.82	9:11.81 2:24.77	6.34	+67.62
8	18.08 Sydney Girls Laxamana,Jones,Acharya,Bilbao,c:Moas	5	2:12.45 2:12.45	4:34.84 (8) 2:22.39	6:58.37 (8) 2:23.53	9:22.08 2:23.71	10.27	+77.89

Race 51 Schoolgirl Year 10 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	19.01 Canberra Girls Grammar Watts,Walker,Frost,King,c:Miller	5	1:49.29 (1) 1:49.29	3:44.12 (1) 1:54.83	5:42.09 (1) 1:57.97	7:39.26 1:57.17	0.00	+0.00
2	19.06 Redlands Polok,Wainberg,Hugman,Attard,c:Pedro Inacio	8	1:54.51 (4) 1:54.51	3:49.88 (4) 1:55.37	5:46.84 (3) 1:56.96	7:42.99 1:56.15	3.73	+3.73
3	19.05 Radford College Smith,Guenther,Turner,Brennan,c:Barlin	4	1:50.87 (2) 1:50.87	3:47.35 (2) 1:56.48	5:46.79 (2) 1:59.44	7:44.74 1:57.95	1.75	+5.48
4	19.03 Pymble Ladies' Naito,Leahy,Porter,Shanahan,c:Goddard	6	1:52.09 (3) 1:52.09	3:48.51 (3) 1:56.42	5:49.28 (4) 2:00.77	7:45.65 1:56.37	0.91	+6.39
5	19.04 Queenwood Lamb,Markram,Gapaillard,Hardie,c:Chen	3	1:57.04 (5) 1:57.04	3:59.74 (5) 2:02.70	6:04.85 (5) 2:05.11	8:09.88 2:05.03	24.23	+30.62
6	19.09 North Sydney Girls Dai,Zhang,Wang,Thomas,c:Ma	7	2:02.50 (6) 2:02.50	4:08.97 (7) 2:06.47	6:19.26 (7) 2:10.29	8:24.90 2:05.64	15.02	+45.64
7	19.07 Sydney Girls Song,Keppie,Pham,Moniaga,c:Moritz	9	2:02.91 (7) 2:02.91	4:08.41 (6) 2:05.50	6:19.26 (6) 2:10.85	8:25.71 2:06.45	0.81	+46.45
8	19.10 Daramalan York,Jahne,Neighbour,Staerker-Ashby,c:Olive	2	2:11.61 (9) 2:11.61	4:13.53 (8) 2:01.92	6:19.54 (8) 2:06.01	8:26.67 2:07.13	0.96	+47.41
9	19.02 PLC Sydney Saha,Young,Bebbington,Burge,c:Chang	1	2:05.47 (8) 2:05.47	4:18.08 (9) 2:12.61	6:36.29 (9) 2:18.21	8:49.74 2:13.45	23.07	+70.48

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 52 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 6					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	21.01 Loreto Kirribilli 6 A.Tucker,N.McKerihan,A.Shackell,J.Wagner,c:L.Hayson	5	2:09.74 (1) 2:09.74	4:29.92 2:20.18	0.00	+0.00
2	21.03 Queenwood B.Horsington,S.McGlone,L.Twigg,O.Kahlbetzer,c:A.Holme	4	2:22.87 (2) 2:22.87	4:49.02 2:26.15	19.10	+19.10
3	21.02 Pymble Ladies' M.Naito,B.Hebblewhite,E.Bartrop,A.Attinger,c:H.Lisle	6	2:49.75 (3) 2:49.75	5:55.67 3:05.92	66.65	+85.75
4	21.04 Pymble Ladies' M.Li,Z.Sandham,A.Legge-Hughes,P.Shi*,c:A.Raymond	3	2:57.08 (4) 2:57.08	6:01.02 3:03.94	5.35	+91.10

\*substitute

Race 53 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 5					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	22.03 Pymble Ladies' C.Browning*,M.Schmidt,H.Hogan,Z.Simpson,c:S.Simson	5	2:02.70 (1) 2:02.70	4:14.87 2:12.17	0.00	+0.00
2	22.04 Queenwood C.Goss,H.Phipson,C.Bower,C.Braund,c:A.Tung	6	2:03.22 (2) 2:03.22	4:18.86 2:15.64	3.99	+3.99
3	22.06 St Catherine's NSW A.Rose,E.Henderson,J.Stanton*,L.Seton,c:S.Knowles	7	2:12.72 (3) 2:12.72	4:34.22 2:21.50	15.36	+19.35
4	22.05 Redlands S.Whatmough,B.Maxwell,M.Smith,M.Currie,c:G.Djung	4	2:18.59 (4) 2:18.59	4:42.10 2:23.51	7.88	+27.23
5	22.02 Loreto Kirribilli 5 S.Robertson,T.Leman,Z.Falinski,S.Steele,c:A.Contractor	3	2:35.39 (5) 2:35.39	4:51.89 2:16.50	9.79	+37.02

\*substitute

Race 54 Schoolgirl Year 8 Double Scull					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	23.02 Hunter Valley Grammar Emmerson Dooley, Erin O'Kane	5	2:09.83 (1) 2:09.83	4:26.09 2:16.26	0.00	+0.00
2	23.08 Radford College 1 Catherine Austin, Kate Kristiansen	4	2:12.07 (2) 2:12.07	4:32.52 2:20.45	6.43	+6.43
3	23.03 MLC School Luella Farah, Eleanor Longcroft	6	2:14.02 (3) 2:14.02	4:34.51 2:20.49	1.99	+8.42
4	23.05 North Sydney Girls 1 Airi Williams, Ada Poe	1	2:18.65 (4) 2:18.65	4:50.55 2:31.90	16.04	+24.46
5	23.09 Radford College 2 Ava Athanasiou, Isabel Pragasam	7	2:40.62 (7) 2:40.62	5:20.72 2:40.10	30.17	+54.63
6	23.01 Canberra Grammar Sarah Miller*, Thea Constance	2	2:28.60 (5) 2:28.60	5:33.67 3:05.07	12.95	+67.58
7	23.04 Monte Sant' Angelo Ava Micevski, Abigail Walsh	3	2:34.02 (6) 2:34.02	7:53.02 5:19.00	139.35	+206.9
	23.10 Redlands Ava Keller, Zoe Trevena	8	SCRATCHED			

\*substitute

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 55 Schoolgirl Year 8 Single Scull					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	24.12 The Armidale School Georgia Henderson	5	2:03.07 (1) 2:03.07	4:16.65 2:13.58	0.00	+0.00
2	24.01 Alexandria Park Community Scho Kelly Clifton	4	2:05.62 (2) 2:05.62	4:25.05 2:19.43	8.40	+8.40
3	24.13 Wenona Heidi Heap	6	2:08.27 (3) 2:08.27	4:25.74 2:17.47	0.69	+9.09
4	24.07 Newcastle Grammar Kensington Steele	3	2:20.77 (5) 2:20.77	4:49.57 2:28.80	23.83	+32.92
5	24.05 N Beaches Secondary Amélie Kemper-Massie	2	2:20.26 (4) 2:20.26	4:53.22 2:32.96	3.65	+36.57
6	24.06 Nepean Maiya Edwards	7	2:30.02 (6) 2:30.02	5:05.84 2:35.82	12.62	+49.19
7	24.02 Ascham 1 Ingse Dive	1	2:38.86 (7) 2:38.86	5:24.50 2:45.64	18.66	+67.85
8	24.08 Newcastle Grammar Meghna Lakkundi	8	2:45.28 (8) 2:45.28	5:40.23 2:54.95	15.73	+83.58
	24.14 Pymble Ladies' Sanaa Kapoor	9	DID NOT START			

Race 56 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 4					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	25.10 St Catherine's NSW L.Coleman,K.Jackson,G.Rigby,A.Shelley,c:Z.Shew	3	1:57.33 (1) 1:57.33	4:01.34 2:04.01	0.00	+0.00
2	25.08 Queenwood S.White,J.Wallis,F.Hawks,E.Atkins,c:M.Denoux	2	2:00.34 (3) 2:00.34	4:04.83 2:04.49	3.49	+3.49
3	25.02 Loreto Kirribilli 4 H.James,C.Stephenson,Z.Strickland,Z.White,c:A.Kasalo	8	1:57.95 (2) 1:57.95	4:06.36 2:08.41	1.53	+5.02
4	25.07 Pymble Ladies' J.Karelas,S.Khan,A.McDonald*,H.Willert,c:M.Williams	6	2:02.15 (4) 2:02.15	4:11.06 2:08.91	4.70	+9.72
5	25.09 Redlands T.Griffith,H.Riddington,K.Delaney,F.Richardson,c:A.Jones	5	2:08.54 (5) 2:08.54	4:27.71 2:19.17	16.65	+26.37
6	25.03 Loreto Normanhurst 4 M.Tsakos,M.Khoudair,I.Skelly,L.Graham,c:G.Kellahan	7	2:14.20 (6) 2:14.20	4:36.87 2:22.67	9.16	+35.53
7	25.01 Canberra Grammar C.Newnham,S.Jain,Z.Mand,E.De Kleuver,c:P.Fife	4	2:17.15 (7) 2:17.15	4:46.23 2:29.08	9.36	+44.89
8	25.11 Canberra Girls Grammar S.Tyagi,Z.Gu,A.Maleganeas,S.Hutchinson,c:H.Bell	1	2:20.54 (8) 2:20.54	4:55.04 2:34.50	8.81	+53.70

\*substitute

Race 57 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 3					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	26.09 Pymble Ladies' A.Murphy,P.Roberts,E.Willetts,A.Wheatley*,c:R.Kirkby	5	1:53.72 (1) 1:53.72	3:54.78 2:01.06	0.00	+0.00
2	26.10 Queenwood G.Driver,L.Rozenbergs,T.Roles,S.Primmer,c:G.Bakewell	4	1:55.59 (2) 1:55.59	3:58.57 2:02.98	3.79	+3.79
3	26.11 Redlands O.Paul,R.Garcia-Wood,L.Maher,M.Codrington,c:A.Koopmans	3	1:57.28 (3) 1:57.28	3:59.96 2:02.68	1.39	+5.18
4	26.04 Loreto Kirribilli 3 S.Cortes,L.Loiterton,C.Donohoe,P.Ahrens,c:I.Donohoe	6	1:59.47 (5) 1:59.47	4:02.16 2:02.69	2.20	+7.38
5	26.03 Kinross Wolaroi Z.McKay,L.Philipzen,A.Ker,I.Klaare,c:J.Caro	2	1:59.04 (4) 1:59.04	4:02.40 2:03.36	0.24	+7.62
6	26.13 St Catherine's NSW L.Adams,T.Morgan,L.Connell,E.Griffin-Peters,c:C.Lynam	7	2:01.33 (6) 2:01.33	4:09.06 2:07.73	6.66	+14.28
7	26.02 Canberra Grammar Y.Tidimane,L.Cheadle,Z.Wilson*,P.Russell,c:G.Rocks	1	2:14.17 (8) 2:14.17	4:23.01 2:08.84	13.95	+28.23
8	26.05 Loreto Normanhurst 3 C.Winterton,B.Cheema,A.Laface,L.Sam,c:L.Everson	8	2:11.54 (7) 2:11.54	4:26.78 2:15.24	3.77	+32.00
NJ	26.15 North Sydney Girls 3 Z.Chang,M.Ming En Ho,A.Ganguli*,W.Kong,c:F.Wu	9	2:07.91 2:07.91	4:23.34 2:15.43		

NJ - Not Judged

\*substitute

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 58 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 2					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	27.02 Kinross Wolaroi F.Stacpoole,K.Smith,J.Woods,O.Glover,c:J.Bruce	6	1:52.04 (1) 1:52.04	3:48.28 1:56.24	0.00	+0.00
2	27.03 Loreto Kirribilli 2 L.Roberts,M.Dunstan,M.Wheelahan,G.Ronan,c:L.Warren	4	1:53.28 (2) 1:53.28	3:51.15 1:57.87	2.87	+2.87
3	27.06 Pymble Ladies' C.Bilney,S.Ballantyne,J.Ricketts,O.Tighe,c:I.Utteridge	5	1:55.33 (3) 1:55.33	3:55.68 2:00.35	4.53	+7.40
4	27.09 Redlands K.Budden,J.McKeown,E.Whelan,R.Warner,c:L.Chung	3	1:57.94 (6) 1:57.94	3:56.44 1:58.50	0.76	+8.16
5	27.11 St Catherine's NSW S.Rae,E.James,H.Corcoran,E.Hunstead,c:P.Daly	2	1:56.40 (4) 1:56.40	3:58.29 2:01.89	1.85	+10.01
6	27.01 Canberra Grammar E.Jones,R.Teskey,N.McLean,H.Jones,c:J.Murphy	9	1:57.00 (5) 1:57.00	4:02.02 2:05.02	3.73	+13.74
7	27.07 Queenwood D.Wait,G.Hurley,C.Nell,E.McFadden,c:I.Kennedy	8	1:59.47 (7) 1:59.47	4:04.19 2:04.72	2.17	+15.91
8	27.15 MLC School 2 C.Hendriks,R.Beaton,S.Liang,I.Ng,c:L.Wai	7	2:02.82 (8) 2:02.82	4:12.48 2:09.66	8.29	+24.20
9	27.04 Loreto Normanhurst 2 S.Enait,A.Branley,G.Ward,A.Rigney,c:H.Kent	1	2:04.06 (9) 2:04.06	4:13.56 2:09.50	1.08	+25.28

Race 59 Schoolgirl Year 9 Coxed Quad Scull Division 1					Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	Margins	
1	28.03 Kinross Wolaroi L.Reidy,G.Tancred,M.O'Brien,R.Leigo,c:C.Ferguson	6		3:41.81	0.00	+0.00
2	28.08 Pymble Ladies' Z.Hart,W.Shirvington,S.Olesen,M.Cullinane,c:M.Solomons	5		3:45.40	3.59	+3.59
3	28.04 Loreto Kirribilli 1 E.Fallon,F.Hennessy,L.Roberts,S.Holt,c:J.Bruce	2		3:46.76	1.36	+4.95
4	28.01 Canberra Girls Grammar A.Hincksman,S.Murphy,C.Bowen,E.Spiller,c:A.Satsias	4		3:49.93	3.17	+8.12
5	28.02 Canberra Grammar I.Rangiah,A.Cowan,A.Perry,E.Rawlings,c:S.Matz	9	1:53.64 1:53.64	3:52.70 1:59.06	2.77	+10.89
6	28.11 Redlands M.Osborn,O.Price-Pontifex,I.Campbell,A.Winder,c:S.McDonald	7	1:54.46 1:54.46	3:55.63 2:01.17	2.93	+13.82
7	28.09 Queenwood C.Burt,L.Doku,S.Ferguson,F.Veitch,c:I.Goss	3	1:58.00 1:58.00	3:57.28 1:59.28	1.65	+15.47
8	28.15 Tara School O.Bailey,G.Waterhouse,L.Odbert,A.Rouse,c:C.Ghoy	8	1:55.93 1:55.93	3:57.56 2:01.63	0.28	+15.75
9	28.12 Roseville A.Bestic,C.Berger,C.Franklin,A.Kelly,c:M.Marchant	1	1:57.47 1:57.47	3:58.17 2:00.70	0.61	+16.36

Race 60 Schoolgirl Four						Final			
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins		
1	31.02 Canberra Grammar Rangiah,Howard,Noyes,Duncan,c:Mukherjee	2	1:48.07 (1) 1:48.07	3:44.03 1:55.96	5:42.48 (1) 1:58.45	7:40.16 1:57.68	0.00	+0.00	
2	31.07 Roseville 1 Herdman,Meany,Alexander,Griebel,c:Marchant	7	1:48.28 (2) 1:48.28	3:45.35 1:57.07	5:44.11 (2) 1:58.76	7:40.72 1:56.61	0.56	+0.56	
3	31.01 Canberra Grammar Platis,Oliver,Wilson,McKay,c:Dayajeewa	1	1:49.42 (3) 1:49.42		5:46.43 (3) 2:00.87	7:47.30 2:00.87	6.58	+7.14	
4	31.08 Roseville 2 Shadforth,Mackinlay,Du Preez,Baird,c:Thompson	6	1:53.88 (4) 1:53.88	3:57.29 2:03.41	6:00.40 (4) 2:03.11	8:03.11 2:02.71	15.81	+22.95	
5	31.06 Pymble Ladies' Muller,Fitzgerald,Matosantos,Zhang,c:Luo	4	1:54.57 (5) 1:54.57	3:58.42 2:03.85	6:02.80 (5) 2:04.38	8:06.86 2:04.06	3.75	+26.70	
6	31.09 Tara School Eaton,Nott,Oitmaa,Irving,c:Chauhan	9	1:57.64 (6) 1:57.64	4:02.49 2:04.85	6:07.63 (6) 2:05.14	8:11.73 2:04.10	4.87	+31.57	
7	31.03 Hunter Valley Grammar Armstrong,Chadwick,Dennis,Thornton,c:Geraghty	3	1:58.76 (7) 1:58.76	4:08.54 2:09.78	6:17.34 (7) 2:08.80	8:25.51 2:08.17	13.78	+45.35	
8	31.05 PLC Sydney Cameron,Steel,Tsourdarakis,Hannan,c:Gifford	8	2:02.60 (8) 2:02.60	4:10.79 2:08.19	6:19.78 (8) 2:08.99	8:26.04 2:06.26	0.53	+45.88	
	31.04 Loreto Normanhurst Sims,Wheelhouse,Egan,Gibbons,c:Bolster	5	SCRATCHED						

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 61 Schoolgirl Year 10 Double Scull							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	29.02 Canberra Grammar Hannah Griffiths, Estella Robertson	5	1:54.19 (1) 1:54.19	3:55.40 (1) 2:01.21	5:56.00 (1) 2:00.60	7:57.41 2:01.41	0.00	+0.00
2	29.01 Ascham 1 Kitty Elias, Sabrina Koczkar	6	1:55.65 (2) 1:55.65	4:01.63 (2) 2:05.98	6:08.23 (2) 2:06.60	8:11.90 2:03.67	14.49	+14.49
3	29.07 Newcastle Grammar Molly Boyle, Annabel McKensey	2	2:02.08 (3) 2:02.08	4:12.12 (3) 2:10.04	6:19.89 (3) 2:07.77	8:26.05 2:06.16	14.15	+28.64
4	29.03 Hunter Valley Grammar Matilda Percival, Sienna McKenzie	4	2:06.40 (5) 2:06.40	4:15.66 (4) 2:09.26	6:22.95 (4) 2:07.29	8:30.29 2:07.34	4.24	+32.88
5	29.04 MLC School Charlotte Penny, Sophia Grave	8	2:08.63 (6) 2:08.63	4:21.52 (6) 2:12.89	6:33.01 (5) 2:11.49	8:41.86 2:08.85	11.57	+44.45
6	29.06 N Beaches Secondary Tanja Hornby, Freida Kirkham	3	2:06.06 (4) 2:06.06	4:19.93 (5) 2:13.87	6:36.12 (6) 2:16.19	8:57.15 2:21.03	15.29	+59.74
7	29.08 Newcastle Grammar Sadie Smart, Zahli Ginns	7	2:15.63 (8) 2:15.63	4:39.01 (7) 2:23.38	7:05.68 (7) 2:26.67	9:27.51 2:21.83	30.36	+90.10
8	29.11 North Sydney Girls 3 Kara Wong, Hanna Yang	9	2:12.43 (7) 2:12.43	4:39.63 (8) 2:27.20	7:12.84 (8) 2:33.21	9:34.06 2:21.22	6.55	+96.65
9	29.05 MLC School 2 Christina Coffey, Eve Parker	1	2:29.45 (9) 2:29.45	5:08.12 (9) 2:38.67	7:50.74 (9) 2:42.62	10:28.91 2:38.17	54.85	+151.5

Race 62 Schoolgirl Year 10 Single Scull							Final			
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins			
1	30.01 Ascham 1 Lucy Yabsley	3	2:00.46 (1) 2:00.46	4:10.70 (1) 2:10.24	6:24.25 (1) 2:13.55	8:32.36 2:08.11	0.00	+0.00		
2	30.08 PLC Sydney Isabelle Yardley	5	2:08.47 (2) 2:08.47	4:26.74 (2) 2:18.27	6:43.96 (2) 2:17.22	8:56.56 2:12.60	24.20	+24.20		
3	30.02 Canberra Grammar Nellie Byron	7	2:14.25 (3) 2:14.25	4:31.38 (3) 2:17.13	6:47.42 (3) 2:16.04	9:00.49 2:13.07	3.93	+28.13		
4	30.06 N Beaches Secondary Grace Conry	4	2:14.32 (4) 2:14.32	4:33.69 (4) 2:19.37	6:51.55 (4) 2:17.86	9:05.67 2:14.12	5.18	+33.31		
5	30.09 Redlands 1 Annabelle Hwang	6	2:19.66 (5) 2:19.66	4:42.66 (5) 2:23.00	7:11.79 (5) 2:29.13	9:39.42 2:27.63	33.75	+67.06		
6	30.03 International Grammar Maya Isbister	2	2:22.87 (7) 2:22.87	4:52.34 (7) 2:29.47	7:21.98 (7) 2:29.64	9:45.30 2:23.32	5.88	+72.94		
7	30.10 Redlands 2 Isabella Crennan	9	2:20.27 (6) 2:20.27	4:46.91 (6) 2:26.64	7:21.62 (6) 2:34.71	9:52.32 2:30.70	7.02	+79.96		
8	30.14 Winmalee High Zoe Wiessner	8	2:23.81 (8) 2:23.81	5:01.59 (8) 2:37.78	7:42.94 (8) 2:41.35	10:20.74 2:37.80	28.42	+108.3		
	30.11 Roseville Grace Bennett	1	SCRATCHED							

Race 63 Schoolgirl 2nd Coxed Quad Scull							Final			
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins			
1	32.03 Kinross Wolaroi Ashton,McLeod,McKay,Sweetapple,c:Caro	3	1:51.49 (1) 1:51.49	3:46.10 (1) 1:54.61	5:45.36 (1) 1:59.26	7:46.93 2:01.57	0.00	+0.00		
2	32.02 Canberra Grammar Dendrinis,Cross,Ritchard,Mitchell,c:Robson	7	1:55.24 (2) 1:55.24	3:54.45 (2) 1:59.21	5:57.50 (2) 2:03.05	8:02.37 2:04.87	15.44	+15.44		
3	32.01 Canberra Girls Grammar Satsias,Worswick,Marshall,Garner,c:Brown	8	1:56.91 (3) 1:56.91	3:58.36 (3) 2:01.45	6:01.70 (3) 2:03.34	8:04.99 2:03.29	2.62	+18.06		
4	32.06 Redlands 1 Carter,Hoffman,Scamps,Bennett,c:Naismith	2	2:00.16 (4) 2:00.16	4:00.20 (4) 2:00.04	6:04.16 (4) 2:03.96	8:05.98 2:01.82	0.99	+19.05		
5	32.10 The Armidale School Kealey,Erby,Milostic,Inglis,c:Simmons	1	2:03.49 (7) 2:03.49	4:08.36 (5) 2:04.87	6:19.09 (5) 2:10.73	8:29.31 2:10.22	23.33	+42.38		
6	32.09 Roseville Boghossian,Wang,Vella,McRae,c:Coleman	6	2:01.40 (5) 2:01.40	4:09.53 (6) 2:08.13	6:20.42 (6) 2:10.89	8:30.50 2:10.08	1.19	+43.57		
7	32.07 Redlands 2 Harman,Sullivan,Thorp,Yu,c:Lee	5	2:03.43 (6) 2:03.43	4:14.57 (7) 2:11.14	6:31.40 (7) 2:16.83	8:47.02 2:15.62	16.52	+60.09		
	32.05 Pymble Ladies' Calvani,Sheezel,Weber,Moore,c:Hassall	4	SCRATCHED							

**NSW Schoolgirl Head of the River**

**Saturday, 18 March 2023**

Race 64 Schoolgirl 1st Coxed Quad Scull							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	33.02 Canberra Girls Grammar Bridgewater,Davis,Perry-Dalton,Lilley,c:Noonan	5	1:46.37 (1) 1:46.37	3:36.25 (1) 1:49.88	5:29.01 (1) 1:52.76	7:23.88 1:54.87	0.00	+0.00
2	33.07 Radford College Sampson,Miller,Macintosh,Hickey,c:Ward	7	1:49.49 (2) 1:49.49	3:43.52 (2) 1:54.03	5:41.66 (2) 1:58.14	7:40.90 1:59.24	17.02	+17.02
3	33.08 Redlands Sanger Larsson,Verschoor,Mansfield,Croll,c:Naismith	6	1:54.03 (3) 1:54.03	3:49.55 (3) 1:55.52	5:48.34 (3) 1:58.79	7:46.52 1:58.18	5.62	+22.64
4	33.11 The Armidale School Crawford,Hyland,Thibault,Cullen,c:Krishnan	4	1:54.52 (4) 1:54.52	3:53.18 (4) 1:58.66	5:53.03 (4) 1:59.85	7:50.44 1:57.41	3.92	+26.56
5	33.05 Orana Manning,Wiseman,Thomas,Johnstone,c:Castro	1	1:57.04 (5) 1:57.04	3:58.51 (5) 2:01.47	6:03.21 (5) 2:04.70	8:09.01 2:05.80	18.57	+45.13
6	33.09 St Catherine's NSW Foster,Mallam,Leslie,Fatouris,c:Abela	8	1:59.53 (6) 1:59.53	4:01.06 (6) 2:01.53	6:05.46 (6) 2:04.40	8:09.95 2:04.49	0.94	+46.07
7	33.04 Loreto Normanhurst 1 Sims,Wheelhouse,Egan,Gibbons,c:Bolster	2	2:01.72 (8) 2:01.72	4:04.60 (7) 2:02.88	6:09.86 (7) 2:05.26	8:14.13 2:04.27	4.18	+50.25
8	33.12 Roseville Krieger,HurlI,Baird,Chrara,c:Davies	9	2:01.06 (7) 2:01.06	4:09.76 (8) 2:08.70	6:21.74 (8) 2:11.98	8:32.09 2:10.35	17.96	+68.21
NJ	33.03 Kinross Wolaroi Wong*,Lane,Ryan,Searle,c:Caro	3	1:47.90 1:47.90	3:37.44 1:49.54	5:27.87 1:50.43	7:18.65 1:50.78		
NJ - Not Judged							*substitute	

Race 65 Schoolgirl Second Eight							Final	
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins	
1	34.03 Queenwood Dohnt,Peace,Hughes,Taylor, McLaren,Wark,Seve,Tompson,c:Yardley	4	1:41.39 (2) 1:41.39	3:24.11 (1) 1:42.72	5:12.22 (1) 1:48.11	7:00.41 1:48.19	0.00	+0.00
2	34.02 Pymble Ladies' Heazlewood-Lee,Hodder,McLean,Leahy, Miller,Kelly,Jones,Pockley,c:Yemma	5	1:41.03 (1) 1:41.03	3:26.24 (2) 1:45.21	5:18.41 (2) 1:52.17	7:10.55 1:52.14	10.14	+10.14
3	34.01 Loreto Kirribilli 2 Porter,Ahrens,Fallon,Whitson, Rich,Flanagan,Strudwick,Hourigan,c:Dunstan	6	1:46.31 (3) 1:46.31	3:36.09 (3) 1:49.78	5:28.84 (3) 1:52.75	7:22.35 1:53.51	11.80	+21.94

Race 66 Schoolgirl 1st Eight							Final			
Place	Crew	Lane	500m	1000m	1500m	2000m	Margins			
1	35.05 St Catherine's NSW Manins,Rupnik Williams,Morgan,Baker, Kara,Gaston,Swain,Bliss,c:Castellas	5	1:36.05 (1) 1:36.05	3:16.30 (1) 1:40.25	4:57.09 (1) 1:40.79	6:38.08 1:40.99	0.00	+0.00		
2	35.04 Queenwood Campbell,Cuttance,James,Roles, Botha,Driver,O'Brien,Grey,c:Jureta	6	1:37.14 (2) 1:37.14	3:17.71 (2) 1:40.57	5:00.12 (2) 1:42.41	6:43.24 1:43.12	5.16	+5.16		
3	35.03 Pymble Ladies' Braysich,Walker,Morgan,Hartin, Craig,Booth,Wood,Colbran,c:Leung	4	1:39.69 (3) 1:39.69	3:23.44 (3) 1:43.75	5:08.85 (3) 1:45.41	6:52.82 1:43.97	9.58	+14.74		
4	35.02 Loreto Kirribilli 1 Ryan,Ross,Bateman,Watkins, Delaney,Kovacs,Fickers,Carey,c:Gately	3	1:42.49 (4) 1:42.49	3:29.94 (4) 1:47.45	5:19.21 (4) 1:49.27	7:09.10 1:49.89	16.28	+31.02		
	35.01 Hunter Valley Grammar O'Kane,Dooley,Percival,McKenzie, Armstrong,Chadwick,Dennis,Thornton,c:Geraghty	7	SCRATCHED							